AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL, OR EXPERT SERVICES
CONTRACTNO. 3000009 |

SHORT TITLE OF WORK PROJECT:
A/E Services for Union Station Phase Il Facility Improvements

This contract is between the City of Portland, acting by and tﬁ;ough its Elected Ofﬁcials, hereafter called "City," and L
Architectutal Resources Group, hereafter called Contractor, The City's Project Manager for this contract is Marina Cresswell,

Effective Date and Duration ) ‘ s T
This contract shall become effective on January 1, 2009 . This contract shalt expire, unless otherwise terminated or extended, on
June 1, 2011. o . - . i

“Statement of Work . .o , ' i o : :

(a) The statement of work is contained in EXHIBIT A attached hereto and by this reference ade a part hereof.
(b) . Thedelivery schedule for the work is identified in EXHIBIT D. S

® The Statement of Work is contained in EXHIBIT E. -
(D) The Fee Matrix is identified-in EXHIBIT F.
" Consideration _ o C S

() City agrees to pay Contractor a sum not to'exceed $145,057 for accomplishment of the work.

(b) Interim payments shall be made to Contractér according to the schedule identified in BXHIBIT A.”

Terms and conditions fisted on pages 2 - 4.

CONTRACTOR DATA, CERTIFICATION, AND SIGNATURE

Name (please print): Architectural Resources Group, Inc.

Address: 121 SW Salinon Stréeg Snite 1106, 'PmtlanQ,‘OR 97204

. Bmployer Identification Number (BIN) 94- 321 (1 §2 . . : .
[INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS: DO NOT PROVIDE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (_SSN) - LEAVE BLANK IF NO EIN}|

City of Portiand Business License # 677909 .

Citizenship: Nonresidentalicn . Yes, _X_ No . .
Bus'n_iéss Designation (check oné): Individual ___Sole Proprietorship Partmership _3( - Corporation
Limited Liability Co (LLC) Estate/Trust __. Public Service Corp. Government/Nonprofit

Payment information will be reported to the JRS under the namé and taxpéyer,I.D. number provided above, Information must be
provided prior to contract approval. Information not matching IRS records could subject you to 20 percent backup withholding.

L, the undersigned, agree to petform work outlined in this contract in accordance to the terms and conditions (listed on pages 2-4
and-made part of this contract by reference) and the statement of work made part of this contract by reference; hereby certify
under penalty of perjury that imy business am not/is not in violation of any Oregon tax laws; hereby certify that my business is
certified as an Equal Employment Opportynty Affirmative Action Employer and is in compliance with the Equal Benefits
Program as prescribed by Chapter 3.100 4f C¢de of the, City of Portlgnd; and hepd by certify I am an independent contractor as

defined in ORS 670.600, / _ .
/o

Approved by the Contractor:
l Date

Pags1of4 ' REV 11/08



*y

- compensation.

9. Compliance with Applicable Law

In connection with its activities under this Agreement, Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws
.and regulations including the City's Equal Benefits. Ordinance and its'administrative rules, all of which are incorporated by this
reference. Failure to comply with the Ordinance permits the City to impose sanctions or require remedial actions as stated in
Section 13.1 of the administrative rules. Contractor shall complete Exhibit B, Independent Contractor/Workers' Compensation’
Insurance Questicnnaire, which is attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

9a, . Indemnity - Clainis for Other than Professtonal Liahility

. Contractor shall defend, save, and hold harmless the City of Portland, its officers, agents, and emplosrees, from all claims, suits, -

or actions of whatsoever nature, including intentional acts, resulting from or arising out of the activities of Contractor or its
subcontractors, agents or employees under this agreement, Nothing in this section requires the Corttractor or its insurer to
indemnify the City for any claims or losses arisitig out of death, or bodily injury to pefsens, or property damage caused by the .
negligence of the City. . ' : '

" 9p. Indemnity - Claims for Professlonal Lisbllity . . -

Contractor shall defend, save, and hold harmless ihe City of Portland, its officers, agents, and.employees; from all claims, suits;
or actions arising out of the professional negligent acts, errors of omissions of Contractor or its subcontractors and sub-
consultants, agents or employees in performance of professional services Under this agreement. Nothing in this section Téquires
the Contractor or its insurer to.indemnify the City for any claims or losses catsed by the negligence of the City.

9c. Indemnity - Standard of Care _ s ' ‘ o

If Contractor's services involve engineering or consulting, the standard of care applicable to Contractor's service will be the
degree of skill and diligence normally employed by professional engineers or consultants performing the same or siinilar services
at the time such services are performed. Contractor will re-perform any servicés not meeting this standard without additional

10. Insurance ‘
Exhibit C is hereby referenced and made a part of this contract:

11. Ownership of Work Product . \ S . ’ )

All work products produced by the Contractor under this contract is the exclusive property of the City. “Work product” shall
iriclude but not be limited to research, Feports, computer programs, manuals, drawings, recordings, photographs, artwork and any
data or information in any form; the Contractor and the City intend that such work product shall be deemed “work made for hire”
of which the City shall be deemed the author. If for any reason a work product is decimed not to'be a “work made for hire,” the
Contractor hereby imevocably assigns and transfers to the City all right, title and interest in such work product, whether arising

.from copyright, patent, trademark, trade secret, or any other state or federal intellectua property law or doctrines; Contractor
 shail obtain such interests and execute all documents necessary to fully vest such rights in the City. Contractor waives all rights

relating to work product, inchuding any rights arising under 17 USC 106A, or any other rights of authorship, identification or
approval, restriction or limitation on use or subsequent modifications. If the Contractor is an architect, the work product is the
property of the Contractor-Architect, and by execution of this contract, the Contractor-Architect grants the City an exclusive and
irrevocable license to use that work product.” .

12. Nondiscrimination C :
Contractor agrees tocomply with all applicable requirements of federal and state civil rights and rehabilitation statutes, rules; and .
regulations. Contractor also shall comply with the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 (Pub 1. No. 101-336) including Title
I1 of that Act, ORS 659.425, and all regulations and administrative rules established puirsuant to those laws. - -

13. Successors In Interest ' . o -
‘The provisions of this contract shall be binding upoi: and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective
successors _and approved assigns. . : .- '

14. Severability . e . )

The parties agree that if any term or provision of this contract is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in
conflict with any law, the validity of the remaining terms and provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and obligations of
the parties shall be constiued and enforced as if the contract did not contain the particular term or provision held to be'invalid.

15, Waiver .
The failure of the City to enforce any provision of this contract shall not constitute a waiver by the City-of that or any other -
provision. ) )

16. Errors :
The Contractor shall perform such additional work as may be necessary to correct errors in the work required under this contract

without undue delays and without additional cost.

17. Governing Law :

The provisions of this contract shall be construed in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State of Oregon. Any
action or suits involving any question arising under this contract must be brought in the appropriate court in Multnomsh County
Oregon. .

Page 3 of 4 o " REV 11/08



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL, OR EXPERT SERVICES .
X EXHIBITA ' .

"St:itement of the Work
and’ .
Paymeqt Schedule
. SCOPE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES
‘1. GENERALSERVICES =
The‘Co_ntractor shail provide the following general services:

A, Provide arcl_ﬂtectur/al and engineering services in accordance Wlth QBS No. FAC005 dated .Tul‘y 31,
2008 and praposal dated August 27, 2008 as provided below. S

2. SPECIFIC SERVICES

In providing the general services described above, the Contractor shall provide not less than the following

specific services; .
2.1 . PROJECT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
2.1.1 | .‘The Contractor shall manage the Ct_.\;qti:actor’s services and administer the Project. The

Contractor shall consult with the City, research applicable design criteria, attend Project ineetings,
" communicate with members of the Project team and issue progress reports. The Contractor shall coordinate
the services provided by the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors with those services provided by
the City and the City’s consultants; ' : o

212 . When Project requirements have been sufficiently identified, the Contractor shall prepare, and
periodicaily update, a Project schedule that shall identify milestone dates for.decisions required of the City,

~design services furnished by the Contractor; completion of documentation provided by the Contractor,
commencement of construction and Substantial Completion of the Work.

2,13 The Contraétor shall consider the value of alternative materials, sustainable ('green’) building '
practices, building systems and equipment, together with other considerations based on program, budget and
aesthetics in-developing the design for the Project. : A

214 Upon request of the City, the Contractor shall make a presentation to explain the design of the
Project to representatives of the City or citizen groups. o

215 The Contfac_:tqr shall submnit design documents to the City at intervals appropriate to the design
process for purposes of evaluation and approval by the City. . The Contractor shall be entitled to rely on

approvals received from the City in the further development of the design..

' 216 - The Contractor shall assist the City in connection with the City's responsibility for filing
" documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.
217 EVALUATION OF BUDGET AND COST OF THE WORK
2.1.7.1 When the Project requirements have been sufficiently identified, the Contractor shall prepare a

preliminary estimate of the Cost of the Work. This estimate may be based on current area, volume or similar
conceptual estimating techniques. As the design process progresses through the end of the preparation of the
Construction Documents, the Contractor shall update and refine the.preliminary estimate of the Cost of the
Work. The Contractor shall advise the City of any adjustments to previous estimates of the Cost of the Work

. indicated by changes in Project requirements or general market conditions. If at any time the Contractor's
estimate of the Cost of Work exceeds the City's budget, the Contractor shall make appropriate
recommendations to. the City to adjust the Project's size, quality or budget, and the City shall cooperate with
the Contractor ir making such adjustments.

EXHIBIT A REV 11/08



2.3 . DESIGN SERVICES

2.3.1 The Contractor's design services shall include normal architectural and structural engineering
_services, e C ,
232 DESIGN DE'_VELOPMENT DOCUMENTS

2321 The Contractor shall prepare, for approval by the City, Design Development Documents -

consisting of drawings and other documents to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to
architectiral, and structural systems, materials and such other elements as may be.appropriate.

2322  The Contractor shall advise the ICity of any adjustrrfgnts to the pfelim_ihary estimate of the

" Construction Cost.
'233 ° CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
2331 The Contractor shall provide Construction Documents based on the approved Désign i

* Development Documents and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Construction Documents shalt set forth in -

detail the requirements for construction of the Project. The Construction Documents shall include Drawings
and Specifications that establish in detail the quality levels of materials and systems required for the Project.

2332 During the development of the Construction Documents, the Contractor shall assist the City in
the development and preparation of: (1) bidding and procurément information which describes the time, place |

~'and conditions of bidding; bidding or proposal forms and (2) the Conditions of the Contract for the
* Construction (General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The Contractor also shall*assist in compiling

the Project Manual that includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications and may
include bidding requirernents and sample forms. ) T :

2.4 CONST'RUCTION PROCUREMENT SERVICES
241  The Contractor shall ‘assist e City in establishing = list of prospective biddel_'s.'

244 COMPETITIVE BIDDING -

-244.1 Bidding Documerits pfovided by the Contractor shall consié_t of Specifications and Drawings.
. All other Bidding Documents will be provided by the City. :

2442 If requested by the City; the Contractor shall arrange for _procurhjg the reproduction of Bidding
Documents. The City shall pay directly for the cost of reproduction of the bidding documents. The
Contractor shall not distribute bid documents to prospective bidders.

2443 - The City shall dfstribtite the Bidding Documents to pfpspective bidders and request their rctum
upon completion of the bidding process. The City shall maintain a log of distribution and retrieval, and the
amounts of deposits, if any, received from and returned to prospective bidders.

2444 The Contractor shall consider requests for sub_stituﬁbns, if permitted by the Bidding Dbcuments,
and shall prepare addenda identifying approved substitution to all prospective bidders. The City will
distribute the Addenda to prospective bidders. ‘ |

2445 The Cdntracfor shall particibate in a pre-bid conference for prospective bidders.

2446 The City will forward questions from prospective bidders to the Contractor. The Contractor
shall prepare responses to questions from prospective bidders and provide clarifications and interpretations of
the Bidding Documents to the City in the form of addenda. The City will disttibute any and all addenda to
prospective bidders.

2447 The Contractor shall attend in the opening of the bids. The City shall subsequently document

and distribute the bidding results.

24438 No direct communication shall occur between the Contractor and prospective bidders.

EXHBIT A : . : REV 11/08



responsible for acts or omissions of the General Contractor, it's subcontractors, or their agents or employees,
or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

2523 The Contractor shall at all times have access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or
progress. ' ' »

2.5.2:4 Communicaﬁons by and with the Contractor's sub-consultants shall be through the Contractor.

2525 Whenever the Contragtor considers it necessary or'adv_isablc, the Contractor shall have authority -

to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents,
whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed. : ’ -

253 CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENTS TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR

2.53.1 The Contractor-shall review Certificates of Payment and certify the amounts due the General
Contractor. The Contractor's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the City based on
the Contractor's evaluation of the Work as provided in Paragraph 2.5.2 and on the data comprising the

. General Contractor's Application for Payment, that the Work has progressed to the point iridicated and that, to
the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief, the quality of the Work is in accordance with
the Contract Docoments. The foregoing représentations are subject (1) to an evaluation of the Work for
conformance with the Contract Docurments upon Substantial Completion, (2) to resuits of subsequent tests

~ and inspections, (3) to correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documients prior to completion, and
(4) to specific qualifications expressed by the Contractor. ' ) .

2.53.2 The Contréctor’s certification of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the
Contractor has (1) made exhaustive ‘or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the
" Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or. procedures, (3) reviewed copies
* of requisitions received from Subcontractors and material suppliers and other data requested by the City to
substantiate the General Confractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the General
Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.

2533 The Contractor shall maintain a record of the General Contractor's Applications for Payment. . -
2.54 SUBMITTALS '
2.54.1 The Contractor shall review and approve or take other aﬁp'mpﬁéte action upon the General *

Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the Limited purpose
of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract
Documents, The Contractor’s action shall be taken with such reasonable promptness as to cause no delay in

“the Work or in the activities of the City, General Contractor, its subcontractors, or separate coniractors, while
allowing sufficient time in the Contractor's professional judgment to permit adequate review, Review of such
submittals is not conducted for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other details
such as dimensions and quantities, or for substantiating instructions for installation or performance of
equipment or systems, all of which remain the responsibility of the General Contractor as required by the
Contract Documents. The Contractor's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or, unless
otherwise specifically stated by the Contractor, of any construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or

. procedures. The Contractor's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which
the itern is a component, Coe ' ' '

2.54.2 . The Contractor shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the
General Centractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Docurnents.

2543 If professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems,
materials or equipment are specifically required of the General Contractor by thé Contract Documents, the
Contractor shall specify appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. Shop
Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the design professional retained
by the General Contractor shall bear such professionals written approval when submitted to the Contractor.
The Contractor shall be entitled to rely upon the adequacy, accuracy and completeness of the services,
certifications or approvals performed by siich design professionals.

EXHBIT A _ . REV 11/08



" Documents, field conditions, other City-provided information, Gencral Contractor—prepared
coordination drawings, or. prior Project correspondence or documentation;

3. Change Orders and Construction Change Directives mvolvmg substantial changes to the pl‘D_]CCt
at the request of the Clty or General Contractor requiring evaluatlon of proposals, including the -
preparation or revision of Instruments of Service;

4,.  providing consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or other cause
during construction;

5. evaluation of an extensive number of claims subm:tted by the City's consultants, the General
Contractor or others in cohnection with the Work;

6.  evaluation of an extensive number of substitutions proposed by the City's consultants or’

) -contractors and making subsequent revisions to Instruments of Service resulting there-from;

7. preparation of design and documentation for alternate bid or proposal requests proposed by the
Cityyor

8. assistance with Contract Administration Semces prowded sixty (60) days after the date of
-Substantial Completion of the Wik unless a delay was caused by the Contiactor.

2.7 OTHER REQUIREMENTS

1. ‘The Contractor shall submit a Monthly Subconsultant Pﬁyment and Uﬁliﬁation Reﬁort by the 15® of each
month.
2. Al dehverables and resultmg work pmducts from this conlract will become the property of the Clty of
Portland. ‘
CONTRACTOR PERSONN'EL'

The Conlx_abtof shall assign the following persénnel to do the work in the capaciﬁés designated:

NAME - ' - - ROLE ON PROJECT

David P. Wessel, AIC, FAPT ~ Principal-in-Charge

Heidi Granke, Architect; LEED AP . - : Project Architect

Gee Heckscher; Architect : : Architect & Senior Associate
Arnite Hollander, Senior Associate . B "Senior Associate & Project Director
SUBCONTRACTORS

The Contractor shall assign the following subcbnuactors to perform work in the capacitiés designated:

NAME ' ' ROLE ON PROJECT
Loring A. Wyllie, Jr. /Degenkolb - Structural Engineer

Kent Yu / Degenkolb . : Engineer .

Jim Jerde/Architectural Cost Consultants Cost Consulting / Bstimating

The City will enforce all diversity in workforce and Minority, Women and Emerging Small Business (M/W/ESB)
subcontracting commitments submitted by the Contractor as listed above. The Contractor shail submit a Monthly

* Subconsultant Payment and Utilization Report (MUR), Exhibit A1 attached hereto, reporting ALL subcontracfors -
employed in the performance of this agreement. An electronic copy of the MUR may be obtamed at:

- http/www. nortlandonlme com/shared/cfm/image. cfm"ld—l 19851,

COMPENSATION

The “not to exceed amount” is the maximum amount of compensation due the Contractor for all the work required
by the Contract. Errors in estimating the number of hours necessary to perform the work is the sole responsibility of
the Contractor. , ‘

As work progresses on the contract, the City will pay the Contractor a portion of the contract amount each month
until the work is comiplete. Progress Payments are based on the percentage of work successfully completed by the
Contractor and approved by the City. For example, if in a given month the Contractor successfully completes 10%
of the work the Contractor will be paid 10% of the Contact amount after City approval. .

EXHIBIT A ) ' REV 11/08




80/11 AT

b LigIHX3

Y0726 O ‘Puelod 05 Wooy ‘eNUBAY .6 MS 0Z)} ‘Seseyoing jo neang
‘puepiod jo A1 sneisadg asueqdwog yoenuog ‘1swied epeuuy 2 anv ..amm:m_z uow“o..n_ s 10 ey 0} Lpuow ay} Jo .51 U} Aq 9210AUL UM LGNS

8jeq

. sApejuasarday JuegINSueD 08 aineubis pazuowiny

TALVHNIOV ANV ZLATINOD SENITHIH GINIYINOD

. ZQE%QEZH JHL LVHL % HAOTYV ﬁEZHmHMmHM m.E,SOE.Q HHL NI JTAHLY 0O ?ﬂ QRZIMLN NEHE FAVH SN AALLSET JAOSY AR IVEL IIILEYAD ATIEH SI 11
"8pIS 8518A81 8L UO B8 Hodas sup mcaw_nEoo 10 suoRongsu) _mcoa_uum pue suogeue|dxg :3jou aseald

Fuiseyoang 3 £q uys._nnu 2q. ur.:E soduend yong sieRadg anedmo;) J9Enuc) ALY 34 ‘BUIE SSUILy 1083800 asea[d quEyNsUTOSqNS AuB wﬁuuu 10 ﬁnﬂuﬁaa ‘Fuordaz aoyeg (LOVILNOD OL STONVH =

-opem Bujaq S9FuEq2 Jo-2ourADE 0y Juady

" swep joefoig ‘g

JUEINSUOD BWild g

. . (3a0av gaush

($) 31va () HINOW H0d 30V $3LVa .8S3 O 3aMm : LON SINVLINSNOOENS ANV LSIT)

OL SINIWAVA VLOL | GNV SINNOWY INSWAV - ANNOWY pzﬁ._:wzoom:w © o ['Fansnlyls HHOM 40 IHNLIVN INVN INVLINSNODBNS
8l ‘ i e Sl L £l .
+(PUE[Og Jo 41D o1y 55 PRI oad 99 1SNN) GAVAY LOFOWd LIV dIaaVy SINVLINSNOJENS
)
($) 31va (4) HLNOW %0 ‘IQYW S31vd ($) INNOWY (8} INAOWY. ___WHOd uNsO10sIa
y ANYLINSNOOENS ANVLINSNODENS YIIL-1LSHId TYNIDIHO NO ONI¥YIddY
OL SINIWAY “IV.L » _
1N sm»p WIOL || anv wl_.z:o-wz LNIWAYA .Fzﬁ._:mzooﬁm:w ommzms_< ._<z_%_mo o3 e SNOOTNS 1Y
. . . 8 .
“ON p0day ssesboid /-
e woumn_ Bupug ~ /T Buwbag

mm“mo uoday g Junoury equed 'y

"ON J0EUOD g "ON UOREIIIOS |

LYOdTN NOLLVZITILN ANV INTWAV _._.,_<._..5.mzoum:m ATHLNOW



80/ ASY o . S | - C Y LEHXE

.c.:ﬂ_:m.coon:m alp Aq pajsanbar Jey) uBy) S$8) BIE JUEBHNSUCOANS & 0] SPEW SJUNOWE EmE»mn AUE Aym epnaur) SINIWNOD

JUENSUOIGNS B 0} 9jep-0j-pled Junowe Je|jop 210} 8L 8q PNOYS JUNOWe Siy1 ‘31VA OL ‘SINIWAVL TYLOL ‘8L
apew asem B:QES 9Up S9jEP 8L puE ‘Yuow oY) 10} Sjunowe juewAed Aue Js)l 952Id HLNOW YO ‘JAVIN SILVA ONV SINNOWY LNIWAVA /i
_ : “JOBRUCOGNS B JO JUNOLIE BJIOP B4} 8}20IPU] LNMOWY LNVLINSNODEANS ‘9
"SULY PIYRISO-UOL JOJ JUBI] BABST ‘PIEME JOBIUOS 0 ST JE SIS 8L AQ
POURISD DIOM SLLL MOY £§ Jussisuoo ma pinoys m:oam:m_mmo muoz (gs3 ‘3gMm 'San e ) PeIsi|JUEINSU0IANS YIED JO sme)s gS3/MN sreldaidde ety sjedipul SNUVIS Gl
(930 ‘Bunse) |guBILCIAUG ‘BURIP QYO "8'l) HOM SIUEYNSUDDGNS 6qUOSOP AYSLE MYOM 40 JUNLYN Vi
"uwoy sansopsip eurbuo uo Bupeedde Jou sjueynsucogns Aue isij osesid *INYN INVLINSNOJENS €L .

G3qUYMY SYM LOIM0Yd Y31V gFaay SINV.LINSNODENS

JUEINSLOaGNS a1 6} mﬁ?ou.u_mn_ JUNOWE Jejiop |EJ0) 8y &q pjnoys junciie siy | 31va Ol ‘SINIWAVL TWYLOL ‘2L

"apew aiem wEmE%a m£ wﬁmv oLy pue :EoE oLy Joy 2:_.BEm EoE»mn Aue )| eses|d 'HANOW HOd ‘SGVIN S31va ANV SINNOWY ANIWAYD LI

JORIUCIGNS Bty JO (SUoRajep JO SUCRIPPE Aue snid E:oEm Eﬂ_:m:ooazw jeuiBio) ms_m> 1EJIOp [2)0} 613 9q PINOYS JUNOWE S| (ENNOWY LNVLITINSNODENS UAANIWNY oL
"PIBME JO BLUR JB JUBYNSUCIGNS YOBS JO} JUNOWE JBJI0p BY} S1eaipy) ANNOWY LOVHLNOIENS TVNIOMO
"8JEp NP UOKEYDHOS J& PAWIGNS SB ULDJ SINSOJISIC JUe)NSUcIqNS 911181l [eujBuo o4t uo u&m__ SJUBYNSUOIGNS {iE2 JO SELIRL B ISFT 'STIWVN INV.LINSNODENS TV
. ._mtmo._os nmu_En:m spodey 1o} sisquinu feguenbes pue uwﬁ_En:w Hodea 354y o1} 104 |"ON Hodes Jeju3 UFFWNN LHOdTY SSTUD0Ud
m.EmE:oov 6.3:8 aup uo PaJEDJpUI SE BLIEU «omqo._a 8Ly 91eoipul NN ._.owq.oxn_
nm_.,@.,o jou pue jegusnbas
aq u_:o_._m E._oawh ANo._._,m: Uyl Z0/L/1L "9'D) tjuow Jepusied esn Jo poued yuewded ssaufioud e 0y m:%:oammtou sajep m:_v:m pue m:_:smma ay m«mo_v:_ SIIVA 1H0J4TY
’ “eRuoo awid ey} JO JUNOLWE JB)I0p (B30} Sty Qmo_,uc_ ANNOWY LOVUINOD INiYd
) . JUEHNSUCO Bluud SL JO WeU Bip jEDIPY) (INVLTISNOD INRId

sm_ea_ Sty Joy soypny Ay aup Aq nm__m_mwm Jaquini J0BAUOD AU} SSIRSIPU| "HIAWNN LOVEINGD
~leguinu :o_—ﬂ_g_om puepicd jo b_o Jajug 2NIFNNN ZOFS._U_._Om

o~ O o

~ o o o W

403 NOLLYZITLLN ANV LINSWAV LNYLINSNODENS ATHLNOW FHL SNLLITANOD HO- SNOLLOMHLENI



— EXHIBIT B
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
SECTION A o '

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

_ “Fm authopized to 200 behalf of entity designated beiow, hel:eby certify that entit)} has
current Workers' Compensation Insubanee ‘ .

W Dat /2{//5/ OF iy

If entity does not have:'Workers' Compensation Insurance, City Project Manager and Contractor complete
the remainder of this form. ’ .

Contractor Signature

SECTIONE . . o - . ,
ORS 670.600 Independent contractor standards. As used in various provisions of ORS Chapters 316, 656, 657, and 701, an individual or
business entity that performs labor or services for remuneration shall be considered to perform the labor or services as an "independent contractor” if

the standards of this section are met. The conitracted work mieets the following standards:

1. The individual or business entity providing the labor or services is free from direction end control over the means and nianner of providing the
labor or services, subject only to the right of the pefson for whom the labor or services are provided to specify the desired results;

2. The individual or buginess entity providing labor or services is responsible for obtaining all assumed business registrations or professional
occupation licenses required by state law.or local government ordinances for the individuet or business entity to conduct the business;

3. The'individual.or business entity pmﬁding labor or services furnishes the tools or equipment necessary for performance of the contracted
labor or services; : . . : .

4. The individual or business entity providing labor or services has the authority to hire and firc employees to pexfc;rm the labor or services;

" s, Payment for the labor or services is made upon completion of the perfoﬁnance of specific portions of the pmjéct or is made on the.basis of an
annual or periodic retainer. - . ‘ : .

City Project.Managcr Signature - : . " Date .

SECTIONC )
Independent contractor certifies he/she mests the f‘ol]dwing. standards:

1. The individual or business-entity proﬁdi.ng fabor_ or services is registered under ORS Chapter 701, if the individual or business entity provides .
labor or services for which such registration is required; . : :

2. Federal and state income tax retums in the name of the business or a business Schedule C or form Schedule F as part of the personal income
tax retum were filed for the previous year if the individua! or business entity performed labor or services as an inidependent contractor in the
previous year;and: : . ) . .

3. The individusl or business entity represents to the public that the labor or services are to be provided by an independently established
-business.” Except when an individual or business entity files a Schedule F as part of the personal income tax returns and the individual or
business entity performs farm Iabor or services that are reportable on Schedule C, an individual or business entity is considered to be engaged
in an independently established business when four or more of the following circumstances exist. Contractor ¢check four or more of the
following: - . . : ‘

A The labor of services are primarily carried qﬁt at a location that is separate from the residence of an individual who
performs the labor or services, or are primarily carried out in & specific portion of the residence, which portion is set aside
as the location of the business; . : T :

B. Cormmercial advertising or business cards as is customary in operating similar businesses are purchased for the business, or
© the individual or business entity has a trede association merrbership;

C. Telephone listing and service are used for the business that is separate from the persomal residence listing and service used
by an individual who performs the labor or services;

D. Labor or services are performed only pursuant to written contracts;

E Labor or services are ﬁerformcd for two or more different persons within a period of one year; or
F. The individual or business entity assumes financis! responsibility for defective workmanship or for service not provided as

evidenced by the ownership of performance bonds, warranties, erors aiid omission insurance or liability insurance relating
to the labor or services to be provided. .

Contractor Signature ‘ Date

EXHIBIT B ' : REV 11/08



EXHIBIT C

INSURANCE (The City's Project Manager must answer and initial 2, 3, and 4 below)

During the term of this contract Contractor shall maintain in force at its own expense, each insurance noted below:

1.

Workers' Compensation insurance in compliance with ORS 656.017, which requires subject employers to provide Oregon v.;orkers'
compensation coverage for all their subject workers {contractors with one or more employess, unless exempt under ORS 656.027).

.4 Raquircd and attached  or  Waived by City Attome'y H .
General Liability insurance with a cormbined single limit of not less than $1, GOO 000 per occurrence for Bodily Injury and Property
Damiage. Itshall include contractual liability coverage for the indenmity provided under this contract, and shall prov:de that City of

. Portland, and its agents, ofﬁcels, and employees are Additional Insured but cmly wuh respect to the Contractor's services fo be provided

under this Contract: . | ; . . %

X chuired and attached -or.  Waived by City Attorney

Automobile Liability insurance with a combined single limit of not less than $1,600,000 per occurrence for Bodlly Injury and Property :
Damage, including coverage for owned, hired or nonowned vehicles, as applicable:

X Required and attached * or Waived by City Attorney :

Professional Liability insurance with a combined single limit of not less than $1,000,000 per claim, incident, or occurrence. This is to
cover damages caused by error, omission or negligent acts related to the professional services to be provided under this contract. If
insurance coverage is provided on a "claims rade" basis, 'the successful Proposer shatl acquire a "tail" coverage or continue the same
coverdge for three years after completion of the contract, provided coverage is available and economically feasible. If such coverage is not

. available or economically feasible, contractor shall notify- Clty m-nnedlately

On all types of insurance. There shall beno cancc]lanun, material change, reduction of limits, or intent not to renew the insurance
coverege(s) without 30-days wnttcn notlcc from the Contractor or its insurer(s) to the City.

. Certificates of insurance. As evidence of the insurance coverages required by th:s contract, the Contractor shall furnish acceptable

‘insurance certificates to the City at the time contractor retums signed contracts. The certificate 'will specify all of the parties who are.
Additional lsured and will include the 30-day cancellation clause and 10-day non-pa)ment clause that provides that the insurance shall
110t terminate or be cancelled without 30 days or 10 days written notice first being given to the City Auditor. Insuring cormpanies or
entities are subjectto City acceptance. If requested; complete policy copies shall be provided to the City. The Cuntractur shall be-
ﬁnanclally responsible for all perhnent deductibles, self-insured retentions, and/or self-insurance.

EXHBITC : REV 11/08



4 ounsypy I ttaibalg wds  [EEOTLn ¥sTy swrinlvaueg [

b a3 [T, lénﬂﬂﬂm.—;.“ £E

ouy H POIppY PO Oy GopTn ‘paogral) D) 8oy 25 it

P i ' Ty p-ad v LDE .

P jome

uiwp o i . . sopma-al oz

ou P ) duangrsEae | 2

Dug ; . L wpogamags | ez

ETY : LR 5T

omge e e Qo i om
Apr

AR Aoy Polald 'S .
oy - MI%06'S L0z
bﬂn U - - " x . ot

g , seniddy urd Q1 /3

fodl ; e By WODEGOIITOCY YOV L p YL

ey i L : ] £b

Buz ’ ' Sy, prpads e ZL
: .

Apr i Famaop JRITTO RN '§ 1

. i 0opENRdS ORTEDOI FRORJ S0H 'y 1 0}
vt _ i Sprazoditito JEENT HEREAT | A
o L : woda (FOy) Pogs jo Fopond “wH 4eRs L

b ol 3 ! . TTRIF 107 P HEEQ R g () emdoranad vl (1

wrpr . . sy reeadaeg g ¥

o : S e e o FERRESTRARY

LTy : B ! N2 SPMS TR0 S MXATH

o e e e e e

Bap L : . 210 %406 P9 3qd g jo pog Hemaoy Iommmen afad C)

avpgr —taryg e sofusd q ~ o,
| oy | . - ELCECI AR

it S L H " s T U816 9490 10, AN 1 6 PO

. 1H1¥6 v oy ors |

. . - LOT WS “Sepmrankry =L 'S dad
NOILYLS NOIN/ GNYLLAO0d dncis) seANCSeY [RMOe UMY
auquxa | '




- EXHIBITE | -
 AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL, OR EXPERT
'SERVICES

STATEMENT OF WORK
Unioﬁ Station Phase II Facility Improvements

Introduction

The City of Portland, Office of Management and Finance (OMF), Facilities Services, requests
Proposals for -architectural and engineenng services for historic roof replacement work :at Union
Station. Union Station is located at NWw 6™ Street and Irving Street in downtown Portland and has
been in continuous use as a passenger terminal since its construction in 1896. 1t Is the oldest
major passenger terminal on the West Coast and the oldest of the grand “Union” stations west of -
St..Louis. It continues today as Amtrak's Northwest hub and serves as a critical link in the West's

complex transportation network. The Station is on the National Register of Historic Places and is
one of the most important historic structures in the City and the State. .

The majorlty of the upper red meta! tile-stoped roofs at Umon Station are in very poor condition.
This project will replace the red metal tile roof at the northem end of the facility as shown in
Exhibits B and C. A comprehensive engineering analysis of Union Station was completed in
2001 which identified a wide range of improvements needed at the facility. Sections of this
Facility Assessment and Seismic Work Plan. that are relevant to this preject are attached as
-Exhibit D. '

Two sectlons of red metal tiles have been replaced at the fac;llty over the last ten years. The roof
tiles on the adjacent high roof area over the main concourse, including radiused tiles at the apse
. -end, were replaced in a project completed in 1999, Then in 2003 the Union Station Annex was
re-roofed. Plans for this project are attached as Exhibit H. The metal tiles for these projects were
custom fabricated using the original dies. OMF is in possession of these dies and they will be
provided to the construction contractor for fabricating the tiles as part of this project, The ties on
these recent projects were made of 40/45 KSI #2, 24 Gauge galvanized “non-fiuting” steel stock
with a “Kynar” paint finish. New hip tiles were fabricated and new ridge tiles were obtained from
W.F. Norman metal products and were adapted for use at the main ridge. Installation introduced
new peak attic véntitation in order to eliminate the obtrusive vent stacks and swirl caps. The
contractor shall develop performance standards for the red metal tites as part of thlS project.

A major remodel. of Union Station that occurred in 1930 introduced fifteen (15) hipped gable
dormers at the northern roof area (the prOJect area). These dormers allowed expansion of office
areas into the former attic area and are shown in Exhibits A and B, There are-seven (7) dormers
on the east side, six (6) on the west side, and two (2} on the north side. There is also an elevator
shaft tower on the west side with a small roof area, The dormer sidewalls are constructed of flat
metal siding. These dormers and élevator tower are all part of this project. Since the dormers
were built as add-ons to the original structure it is expected that they may require some additional
structural improvements In addition to seismic upgrades. Seismic upgrades to the dormers as-
well as all other elements of this northern roof area are part of this project.

The soffit and fascia on the west side of the roof were repaired as part of a project that took place
in 2006-2007. The gutter along this west side. was also replaced as part of this recent pro;ect
This area currently has a temporary roofing membrane placed over the sheathlng -as shown in
Exhibit C. Roof-to-wall seisniic anchors were installed:as part of this previous project. A detail of



the seismic anchors installed at this location is attached as Exhibit E. This project shall include
installation of srmilar selsmlc anchors along the north and east sides.

There is. a skylight at the north h[pped roof area whrch is also part of this project. This skyllght is
.in poor condltron and shall be replaced as well as recelve any selsmio upgrades required.

This northern roof area mcludes several fan vents that shall be replaced as part of this project.
‘Evaluate less obtrusive and more current venting alternatives for replacement of these vents. In
addition to the technical evaluation of these fans, include the replacement alternative as part of
the Historic Design Revlew as noted below.

“The major project elements lnclude the following

Replace the red metal tile roof including hip and ridge tiles.
Seismic bracing at roof to wall connection as well as other areas as requwed
Repair the soffit and fascia on the north and east sides.
Replace the gutters on the north and east sides.

New roof sheathing.

Repairs to downspouts.

Replace one skylight.

Replace vent stacks. .
(Al flashing.

Misce‘llaneous wood repairs as needed.

Due to the historic S|gniﬁcance of Union Station, several hlstonc approvals are requn'ed This
project shall include application for Historic Design Review to replace the entire roof with new
metal roofing tiles as described above.. A Historic Design Review process was conducted as part
. of the recently completed Annex re-roofing project and the application is attached as Exhibit F.
The contractor shall attend all meetings with Design Review staff and prepare all application
~ materials as necessary. The City shall pay the application fees. The contractor shall schedule
. and attend a public meeting to present the project to the general public and take notes at this
meeting and disfribute to Project Committee members.

The State Historic Preservatton Office (SHPO) and Oregon Department of Transportauon
(ODOT) representatives will attend Projéct Committee meetings and act in an advisory capacity.
The City will hire an environmental firm to assess potential environmental hazards like lead,
asbestos containing matefials, and mold. This separate contractor shall write spemﬁcatrons to
-assure proper handling of contaminants during construction and these. Specit" cations shall be
integrated within the.overall project speclf ications for bidding.

Work Requlrements

A. Meetings, Documentatlon, Project Understanding and Program Developmaent
1. Establish a Project Committee consisting of three to five members. - Attend up to
two meetings with the Project Committee and take and distribute meeting minutes,
These meetings will be at the end of the Design Development (DD) phase and at -
. the 90% complete Contract Document (CD) phase. . -
2. . Coordinate with the Clty's Project Manager (PM) throughout all phases of the
project s needed.
- 3. Revlew ail avallable plans and documents previous studies, and other information
_ related to the project
4. Conduct a review of the exisling conditions for each project component conduct
. field measurements as needed, and generate drawings of base condatlons as
needed.
5. Generate a Program Statement and a memorandum descrlblng existing conditions
of the roof area.



Deliverables: Develop base drewmgs a memo on existing conditions, and a Program

Statement within six weeks.from the Notice to Proceed and transmit these to the PM.

Submit a Monthly Subconsultant Payment and Utilization Report by the 15™ of each
- month.

B. Design Development Phase.

1
2,

Generate a Design Development (DD) phase p!an. DD phase details, and a DD

. phase cost estimate.

The Bureau of Planning (BOP) will conduct the required Section 108, Fmdlng of -
Effect (FOE) report. The contractor shall provide drawings, supply product data”
and respond fo questions regarding construction materials,” appearance and
installation techniques as requested by the BOP for its work oni the FOE. Also, the
contractor shall meet with the BOP on the FOE once during this phase and respond’
to project-related requests for information from the BOP for their work on the FOE.
The BOP will present the project to the Landmarks Commission for informational
purposes. The contractor does not need to attend thls presentatlon unless
requested by the City as an additional service.
The Bureau of Development Services (BDS) will require this project to mclude-
attaching the walls to the roof for both in-plane and out-of-plane loads. Evaluate
structural components for seismic strengthening and develop initial detaits, The
contractor shall expect that seismic bracing anid additional structural design wnII be
needed for the dormers, elevator tower, and skyllght
Develop performance specifications for "the metal tile . roof panels The
performance/material specifications will include as a minimum:

a. Gauge and composition of metal panels.

b. Preparation and coating for metal panels. : :

" ¢. Configuration of panels to include profiles, attachment locations.
d. Configuration of hip, ridge, valley, and other components that will need to
match roof panel's appearance and performance.

‘Meet with the Project Committee to present the Program, .éxisting conditions

memo, DD phase plan, details, and cost estimate.

Provide recommendations for selective demolition as needed to evaluate possible
hidden conditions and coordinate as necessary with" special testing company
conducting the work. The Ctiy will hire the. special testing. company to. conduct
selective demoltion.

Meet with Bureau of Development Services to determine if ADA accommodattons
will be required as part of the project permit process. If required, add an ADA item

" to the Project Program and overall scope of work.

Deliverables A DD set of plans details, and cost estimate within three months from
the Notice to Proceed. Provide a memo to difect work of a_special testing company
hired by the City for selective dernolition. Attend one Project Committee meetmg and
assist the BOP to develop the draft FOE. - . '

C. Contract DOcuments

1.

Upon approval of the DD plan by the Pro]ect Committee, proceed wlth CD's. .
Generate a 50% complete set of CDs, both plahs and specifications, as well as a

‘50% complete CD cost estimate and transmit two {2) complete copies to the PM.-

Note: It is expected that the written specif ications will be 50% complete at this
phase.

The contractor-shall prepare an applxcation and subrmt it to Historic Design Review
for those elements of work as required by the Historic Design Review staff.
Coordinate with the Historic Design Review staff and develop all narrative, plans,
and detalls required to submit a complete appilcatlon The City will pay Deasign
Rewew application fees.



4. The City will conduct analysis of potential contaminants such as lead-based paints,
asbestos-containing. materials, and mold through a separate contract. A report will
be generated outlining these contaminants within - the  project area and
specifications written. The contractor will review this report, be aware of -the
identified contaminants; and shall include any specifications, notes, and other
documentation. as directed by the PM within the CDs to allow for the proper
handling of these materials during.construction. '

5. Generate a 90% set of CDs, both drawings and specifications, a 90% complete CcD
cost estimate, and transmit three (3) copies to the PM.

6. Present the 90% complete CD set to the Project Committee. ODOT will review this

- - set along with the Project Committee. Make alf changes requested after review of

~ these drawings.

7. Generate 100% complete CDs and a 100% complete cost estimate based on input

. from 90% review above. Transmit h'ardcopy of drawings, 'sp'ecifcations and
AutoCAD copy to the City.

8. CD's shall use CSI new MF-04 MasterSpec format The speclf ications shall also
include a section on Measurement and a section on Payment similar to Exhibit H.

9. Make application to the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) for permit review. .
Attend any .pre-application meefings and other visits to BDS as required -to
complete plans and specifications as directeéd. Make changes to the permii set to
address code-required changes identified during the permit review process. The
City shali pay application fees.

10. Develop a full set of AutoCAD, or compatible software, bid set drawings for use by _
the City. These drawings will become the property of the. City at the end of the
pro;ect The A/E.team shall be released from resporisibility for future work done .
using these. drawings not directly lnvo!vmg the AJE team. Electronlc as-buﬂts wﬂl
not be required. .

Deliverables: 50% and 90% complete CDs and cost estimate for review. - Attend one .
Project Committee meeting at the 90% complete phase and present plans_and cost
estimate. Prepare and submit-the Histeric Design Review application. A 100% complete
set of CDs as well a final cost estimate within six months from the Notice to Proceed.
Submit application for permit and respond to Check Sheet comments.
D. Bidding : ' :
Make all final changes to the CD’s to prepare them for bxddlng Revise ansmn 1
specifi catlons to assure proper coordlnatlon with the City's Davlsion 0 as directed by
the PM.
2, .Because of the unique nature of thls re-roof ing project, a construction contractor
" Special Pre-qualification process will be conducted either before or in conjunction
with the bidding process. Assist the PM as needed throughout the Special Pre-
qualification process. Provide prequalification criterla to help in the se!ection of
well-qualified construction confractors.
3. Atftend a pre-bid meeting with potential bidders as directed by the PM and prepare
meeting notes.
4. Respond to construction contractor questions, substitution requests, and generate
"~ draft addenda as needed during the bid period.

Deliverables: Complete CD s ready for bidding, draft Bid Form, attend pre-bid meeting,
_ take and distribute notes, and generate draft addenda’s as needed.

E. Contract Admlnistratlon
Provide ‘all basic architectural and engineering services during construction phases.
This includes, but is not limited to, coordination of sub-consultants, material research



and specification, attend on-site meetings every week, take and distribute meeting
‘notes, observe construction for conformance with CD's, respond to requests for -
information, prepare proposals and architect’s supplemental instructions, change
orders, review submittals, and project close-out documents,

Deliverables:  Attendance to weekly construction meetings and completion and
transmittal of all meeting minutes. Review and approval of all project documents from the -
construction contractor. Issuance of additional project documents as directed by the
Project Manager, ) A .



1. Establish a Project Commities conslsting of three to five members.
Attand up to two meetings with the Projsect Commitiea and take and-
distribute meeting minutss. These meatings will be at te end of the
Daslgn Development (DD} phase and at the 80% oomplate Contract’
Dogument (CD) phase,

-

Architéctural Resources Group

Architectural

Resources
Group

Degenkelb | Architectural '
Engineers Cost
- { Consultants

Phase Total
$32,585

of the project as neaded.

2. Coordinate with the City's Project Manager (PM} throughout all phasaa

5. Review all avallable plans and documants, pr?VIOUs studles, and other
Information refated to the projact.

4. Conduct a reylew of the exlsting conditions for each projact
componsit, conduct field measuremants as.neaded, and garierats
drawings of base conditions as needed.

5. Genamate 2 Pregram Sfatement and a memerandum dascnbing

. axlang conditions of the roof area.

Professional Feos/ Phase $10,170] 19,670 $0
Relmbursable Expenses / Phiase $200 4185 50
12% Admin. Mark-Up on Conisisltant Fee nfa| $2,360 sof

11/20/2008

1:5



-

1. Ganerats a Resign Developmant {0D) phase ptan, DD phase detalls,
and a DD phase cost estimate,

Portland Union Station: Phase !l Facllities Improvements Fee Matrix Exhibit F

(Architectural Resources Group

2. Fhe Bureau of Planning (BOP) will conduct the requlred Sectlon 108,
Finding of Effsct (FOE) report. Successful Raspondant shall provide
drawings, supply product data and respond to quastions regarding
consiruction matertals, appearance and Installation techniques as
requasted by the BOP for Its work on the FOE. Also, successful
Respondent shall mest with the BOP on tha FOE once during this phase
and respond io project-related requests for Information from the BOP for
their work on the FOE. The BOP wiil present the projact to the
Landmarke Commission for Informational purposes, The succassful
Respondent doss not need to atlend thla pregentation unless requested
by the Clty as-an ad:liﬂonal sarvica,

3. The Bureau of Devalopment Services (BDS) will require this project to
Inciuds attaching the walls to the roof for both In-plane‘and out-of-plane
loads. Evaluate stuctunal components for selamic strengthening and
develop Infial deteils. Successful Respondent shall expect that salsmic
bragig and additonal.structural dasign will be needad for the dormers,

- talevator lower, and skylight. Coondinate with Struciiral Engineer.

4. Develop performance epecifications for the metal ile rocf panets. |

5. Maet with the Projact Committee to pfesant the Program, existing
condifions memo, DD phass plan, detalls, and cost estimate. Pregare
presentation matedals,

a. Provide a memo to direct work of special tasiing company hlred by
- the City for selective demolrlion [per Addendum #2]

6. Provida recommendations for selective damo!itkm as naeded to

- |avaluate possible hidden conditions and coordinats 25 npcessaty with

spacial testing company conducing the werk. City will hire the apecial .
testing company to conduct selactiva demofiion. [per Addendum #2]

Phase Total

$18,546

7. Meat with Bureau of Development Services to determine If ADA
accommodations will be required as part of the project permit process. K
requirad, add an ADA, ltam ko the ProjectProgfam and overall scopa of
work, [per Addendum #2]

Professional Fees / Phase $15,150 $0 $2,604
Reimbursabls Expenges / Phase ] . 5400 $0 - 480
12% Admin. Mark-Up on Consultant Fee n/fal. $0]- $312|.

11/20/2008

25



~

Portland Union Station: Phase |l Fatilltles_lmprqvements fee Matrix' Exhibit F

1. Upan approval of the DD plan by the Pro]act Commlﬂae procoed with |
CH'a,

Architectural Reseurces Group

Phase Total
$50,605

2. Generale a 50% complete set-of GDa both plans and npocrﬂmtlons.
as well as a 50% complete CD cost aslimate and transmilt two (2)
complete coples to the PM. Nale: Itls expected that tha writlen

spociications will be 50% complete at thls phasa,

3. The successiil Respondent shall prepare an application and submitt
to Historic Design Review for those elemants of work as required by tha
Historic Daslgn Review staff. Coordinate with the Historic Doesign Review
slafi and davelop all namative, plans, and details required to submita
comptela sapplication, The City wit pay Dosign Review application fees.

‘leomplete CD cost estimate, and transmit three (3) coples to the PM.

4. Tha City will conduct analysls of potential contaminants such as lead-
basad palns, asbestos-containing matarials, and mold trougha
separate contract A rapoft will be genaratad outllnlig these contaminants
within the projoct area and spacifications written. The successful |
Respondent will review this report, be aware.of the identified
contaminants, and shall Include any specifications, noles, and other
documentation as directed by the PM within the CDs to allow for the
proper handiing of these materials during construction, *

5. Ganerate a 90% set of €D, bolh drawings and specifcations, a 30%

6. Prosent the 50% commplete CO set o the Project Commitise. GDOT will
roview this set along with the Project Committae. Make all ehanges
requested after review of these drawings.

7. Ganarate 100% complate Cla and a 100% complata cost estimata
basad en input from 90% review above, Transmit handcopy of dmwlnga.
spacifications, and AuloCAD copy to the Cty.

8. CD's shall usa CS! new MF-04 MasterSpec format, The spedﬁeahons
shall also Inciude a saclfon on Measurement and a seclion on Payment’
similar to Exhibit H.’

9. Make application to the Bursau of Developmant: Servioas (BDS) for
pormit review, Attand any pre-appiication mootings and other visits to
BDS as required Lo complate plans and specifications as directed, Make
changes to the penmit set to addrass code-required changes identified -
during the pennlireﬂew process. The City shall pay application fees.
(covered under B. 7}

- -|[{Coveared under C.7)

10. Dovalop a full set of AutoCAD, or compatible soﬂwara. bid set
drawings for use by the City. Those drawings will become the property of
the Clty at the end of the projact. The A/E team hall be roleassd from
rasponsibifity for future work done using'thesa drawings not directly
involving the A/E team. Electronic 'as-bulﬂs‘ will not be required,

Profasslonal Fees / Phase

$24,910 $18,940 $2,728
Relmbunsabla Expenses / Phase . 81,162 $185 $80
12% Admin. Mark-Up on Corsultant Fes nfa $2,273| $327

11/20/2008

35



Portland Union Station: Phase [t Facilities Improvements Fee Matrix EXhibit F

* Architectural Resources Group

1. Make all final changas (o the CD's to prapare them for bldding. Revise
Divislon 1 specliications to assure proper coordination with the City's

Divislon 0 as directad by the BM.

an&auoma{es Prepared by clty

3.'Bacause of the untqua nature of this re-roofing project, a centractor
Spacial Pre-qualification process will be conductad elther bafore or In
conjunction with the bldding process, Asslat the PM as naeded
throughout the Speclal Pre-qualificatidn procass. Provide pmquallﬂwﬂon
criteria o help In the selection of wall-qualified confractors.

|4, Atend & pne-bld meeting with potentlal bjdders as directed by the PM
jand prepare- meaﬂng notas.

Phase Total

56,492

and genetate draft addenda as nesded during the bid perlod,

5. Respond to constructon contractor quastions, substitution requests, . |-

Profasslonal Fees / Fhasa .35,100 $988 50
Ralmbursable Expenses/Phase 3100 $185] $0
12% Admin. Mari-Up on Corisultant Fee nfa $119 $0

11/20/2008

4:5



Portland Union Station: Phase Il Facllities Improvements Fee Matrix EXhlbIt F- . Architectural Resources Group.

Phase Total
536,829

- |1. Provide all baslc architecturat and englneerng services durlng )
construction phases. This Ingludes, but Is not limited to, coondination of
sub-consultants, materal research and specification, attend on-gite
maslings every waek, take and dlatribute meating notes, cbserve
construction for conformance with CD's, respond to requests for
Information, prepane pmposala and architect's supplemaental instructions,
change orders, review submittals, and project close-out documents.

Professional Fees / Phasa - ' $25,520 $9,564| 0
Reimburshble Expenses/ Phase = . . . 4300 " 5185 S0
129 Admin. Mark-Up on Consultant Fes . - nfa $1,160 50

Work outside of original scops of the work will be undertaken as diracted by the City'and for which a related fée has
been agreed upon.
1. Track drainage testing and prepare fes proposs! shiould additional wark be nseded dus to dralnage problems
2, Determine if any machanical, electrical or plumbing work Is needed to be done due to the repairs that are nesded.
Provide the Cily with a fee due any such related architectural work.
3. Determine ¥ early order of speclalty i iiems is deemed nacessary by the' ctty If so. assist the general contractor in
ordenng these materials. .
_|4- Update construction documents to reflect changas in the }ob and within the orlgial scope of the work.

6. Work ouigide the onglnal scope of the'work will be undertaken |fd;racled by the Cﬂy and for which a refated fee has
be agresd upon. )
6. We have assumed that no mechaniml or electrical upgrades will be undertake,
7. if found to be necassary, a Clvll Englneer will be added 1o addréss subsurface water drainage Issues’
8. Any hazardous materials present on the sile are the responsibility of the Owner.

9. Unanficlpated meetings, such as may be required by C1ty Agencles will be billed at our standard bill rates.
10 No changes due to ADA requirements.’ CoL

11. The Scope of Consultant Service as listed In Aftchment A ara Included in the scope of work that Is outiined above,

Archifectural Resources Group Professional Services- - : ’ ~ $80,850
Architectural Resources Group Reimbursables : ) . $2,182
12% Administrative Mark-Up on Consultant Fees . . ‘ $8,651
Architectural Resources Group Lump Sum Fee : o ' $80,683
Degenkalb Enginesrs Fee $48,262
Degenkalb Engineers Reimbursables ' . . $740
Architectural Cost Consultants Fee o . | $5,332
Architecturat Cost Consultants Reimbursables . $160
PROPOSED PROJECT TOTAL .- ' : o ] . $145,087 )

11/20/2008 ] S5



