
: [s 5 ? & ?
 

Portland, Oregon 
FII{ANCIAL TMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVBMENT STATEMENT
 

For Council Action ltems
 

Deliver ori al to I"'inancial P anning Division. Iìetain 
l. Name of lnitiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept. 
Marina Cresswell, Project Manager s03-823-6940 OMF-lnternal Business 

Services-Faci lities Services 

4a. To be filed (date): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Subrnitted to 
Commissioner's office 

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst:December 29,2011 TXN 
6a. Financial Impact Section: 6b. Public Involvement Section: 

I Financial irnpact section completed X puUlic involvement section completed 

l) Legislation Title: 

* Amend contract with Architectural Resources Group, Inc. to increase contract amount by an 
additional 5321,231 to provide additional architectural and engineering services ftrr the Union 
Station Facility Improvement project. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000091) 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 

To amend contract number 30000091 with Architectural Resources Group, Inc., increasing the 
contract by $321 ,231 to provide additional architectural and engineering services for the Uiion 
Station Facility Improvement project. The new total Contract amount will not exceed 
$750,161.48. 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected tiy this Council item? (Check alt that apply-areas 
are based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)?

I City-wide/Regional n Northeast fl Northwest NorthI
I Central Northeast ! Southeast tr Southwest ! East 
! Central City 
X Internal City Government Services 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to
 
the City? If so, by how much? If so, please identify the source.
 

No 

5) Exnense: What are the costs to the City related to this legislation? What is the source of 
funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the current.fiscal year as yt,ell as cçsts in 
.future years. If the action is related to a grant or cr¡ntract please include the local contrihution 
or malch required. If there is a pro¡'ect eslim,ate, please idenrify the level of conJidence.) 

Version effective July I,20II 

http:750,161.48


' :': 

18ffi?&?
 

The total costs are covered in the FY 2011-12 Union Station Phase II and Phase IIb renovation 
project budget and is being funded with grants provided by the Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) through the ODOT Tlansportation Enhancement plogram, in an 

amount of $1,892,000, and by the Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 
(PRIIA) as administered by ODOT Rail Division, in the amount of 57,240,582. Local rnatch 
requirement in the amount of $254,483 is being provided by PDC by way of an executed 
Interagency Agreement with Offrce of Management and Finance (OMF). The Facilities Services 
Fund has dedicated Í1400,000 for contingency funds, to be used only after all above fund sources 
have been exhausted. These funds will come out of the Union Station major maintenance 
account, which is part of the Facilities Services Fund ending fund balance. 

6) Staffins Requirements: 

o 	Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a 
result of this legislation? (If new positions are crealed please include whether they will 
be part-time, full-tinte, limited term, or permanent posilions. If the position is limited 
term please indicate fue end of the terru.) 

No 

o 	Will positions be created or eliminated ínfuture years as a result of this legislation? 

No 

(Complete thefollowing section only if an ømendment to the budget is proposed.) 

7) Change in Appropriations (I/ the accompanying ordinance amends the budget please re/lect 
the dollar amounl to be a¡t¡tropriated by this legislaÍion. Include the appropriate cosl elements 
that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicale "new" in Fund Center column if new center needs 

to be created. Use additional space if needed.) 

Fund Fund Commitment Functional Funded Grant Sponsored Amount 
Center' Item Area Prosram Prosram 

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section REQUIRBD as of July 1,20111-

Version effective July 1,2011 



18 5 7 87 
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. 

ordinanceo resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below: 
n YES: Please proceed to Question #9. 

X NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10. 

Not applicable. This project is included in the FY 2011-12 budget. 

9) If "YES," please answer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council 
item? 

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, 
organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were 
involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved? 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council 
item? 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, 
titleo phone, email): 

10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please 
describe why or why not. 

No additional public involvement is anticipated or required. 

BRYANT ENGE, DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF INTERNAL BUSINESS S.ERVICES 

Version effectíve July 1,2011 



RobertF. Kieta, Managerfr Ttf\-ITy 	Op POn1'fAnfO Faciliries Seryices
rr20s-w' 	FftîJr.å?oFFrcE oF MANAGEMENT AND FTNANcE XiiSä 

(s03) 823-5288 
Iack D. ålÍ:ildlili,L"tive offi ce FAX (s03) 823-6924

","n:ff TTY (s03) 823-6868Bryant Enge, Director, Bureau of Internal Business Servíces 

DATE: 	November 29,2012 F'OR MAYOR'S OFFICE USE 

TO: 	 MayorSam Adams 
ONLY 

Reviewed by Bureau Liaison
VIA: - ^ -Bryant Enge, Director of Internal Business Services
A^. t 
Kiet4 Facilities Services Manager

lffllJ,oA 18 5 7 87FROM: Marina Cresswell project Manager 

RE: 	 * Amend contract with Architectural Resources Group, [nc. to increase contract amount by an additional
$20,229 to provide additional architectural and engineering services for the Union S-tation Facility
lmprovement project. (ordinance; amend contract Nõ. :ooooolt¡ 

1. INTENDED TI{URSDAY FILING DATE: December 	6,2011
2. REQUESTED COUNCTL AcEr\DA DATE: December l\20l2 
3. CONTACT NAME & NUMBER: Marina Cresswell 3-6940 
4. PLACE ON: X CONSENT REGULAR 
t. BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT ATTACHED: -x-Y/A\ 	 N N/A
6. (2) ORIGINAL^ñr^ñ COPIES OF CONTRACTS APPROVEO IS rO FORM NY CrrV ATTORNEY


ATTACHED: Yes No N/A
 

7. BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 
Attached is an ordinance to increase Architectural Resources Group, Inc.'s Contract No. 30000091 by
$20,229 to allow for completion ofthe subject project. The amendment will allow for additional architectural 
and engineering services to include: Field meãsure Wilfs ceiling and framing, develop drawings; develop
construction documents; coordinate with mechanical and structural engine"rrlpr"pure and submit land usepermit submittal; prepare and coordinate mechanical and structuraf p.t-it submittal; and additional
construction administration services. 

There is no MWESB participation for this portion of the work. 

A Qualifications Based Selection for a consultant to provide architectural and engineering services for theUnion Station Phase II Facility Improvements projeõt was issued July 31, 200g. A selection committee
reviewed the responses and recommended award ofthe contract to Architectural Resources Group, Inc. who 
was the highest scoring Respondent. 

The Agreement amount was $145,057 with an expiration date of June l,20ll. 
Ordinance No. 183026 passed by Council July 22,2009 authorized amending Agreement No. 30000091 toallow for additional services in the amount of $297,85 2 for atotal contract amount of 5442,909. 
Amendment No' l, dated July 28,2}}g,increased the contract amount S240,l02for a total contract amountof $385'159 and extended the termination date for an additional one (1) yearperiod until June l,2012toallow for additional architectural and engineering services for the-Union Station phase Ií Facility
Improvement project. 

Page I of2 

An Equal Opportuníty Employer
To help ensure equal access to programs, services and activities,'the o1ffi"2 of Management & Finance will reasonablymodifu policies/procedures and provide auxiliary aids/services to persons with d¡sal¡lities upon rrqrrrr. 



Additional services included design roof repairs and related work for the entire Union Station roof. 

Amendment No. 2, dated January 4,2010, increased the contract amount $38,991.48 for a total contract 

amount of $424,150.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the Union Station 

phase II Facility Improvement project. Additional services included: additional site investigations, 

architectural design and engineering related to seismically supporting the two southem chimneys due to 

hidden conditions; related special meetings and review; additional charges for accelerated schedule for 

additional services. 

Amendment No. 3, dated June 8, 2}ll,increased the contract amount $4,780 for a total contract amount of 
542g,930.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the Union Station Phase 1l 

Facility,Improvement project. Additional services included: Prepare for sandstone survey, establish repair 

markirïgs; ånd procedur.r; ,rr*"y exterior sandstone from scaffold and at ground; assemble field survey 

information and photos; and prepare summary memo. 

Amendment No. 4, dated January 6,2012, increased the contract amount 5321,231 to allow for additional 

architectural and engineering services for the Union Station Phase II and Phase IIB Facility Improvement 

project. Additional services included: North Shop gravity loading and additional construction administration 

services, gutter survey; wood window survey with Oculus; annex building; Wilfs Roof - evaluation of 
gravity toáaing for HVAC; and design HSS sections for support of flat skylights. 

Amendment No. 5, dated October 20,20l2extended termination date through January 31,2013 retroactively 

from June l,20l2to allow for continuation of architectural and engineering services for the project. 

The Office of Management and Finance/Facilities Services also recommends that it be authorized to further 

amend Contract No-. 30000091 up to an additional $66,000 for additional achitectural and engineering 

services, ifrequired, to allow for cómpletion ofthe Union Station Phase II Facility Improvement project. The 

total Contract amount will not exceed $836,390.48. 

8. FINAI\CIAL IMPACT
 
The cost of the amendment is520,229.
 

The total costs are covered in the FY 20 1 1 - 12 Union Station Phase II and Phase IIb renovation project budget 

and is being funded with grants provided by the Federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) 

through the ODOT Transportatiãn Enhancement program, in an amount of $ 1 ,892,000, and by the Passenger 

Rail Investment and lmprovement Act of 2008 (PRIIA) as administered by ODOT Rail Divisio4, in the 
-Local 

amount of 57,240,582. match requirement in the amount of $254,483 is being provided by PDC by 

way of an executed Interagency Agreement with Office of Management and Finance (OMF). The Facilities 

Services Fund has dedicated $400,000 for contingency funds, to be used only after all above fund sources 

have been exhausted. These funds will come out ofthe Union Station major maintenance account, which is 

part of the Facilities Services Fund ending fund balance' 

9. RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REOUESTED 

Arnend contract with Architectural Resources Group, Inc. to increase contract amount by an additional 

S20,Z2g to provide additional architectural and engineering services for the Union Station Facility 

Improvement project. (ordinance; amend contract No. 30000091) 

N­
€ 
f,i
rfl 
oo 
H 

Page2 of2 

http:836,390.48
http:542g,930.48
http:424,150.48
http:38,991.48



