
ATTACHMENT NO, 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 4	 åffi ffi ffi ffi ñ 

CONTRACT NO. 3OOOOO91 

FOR 

Architectural & Engineerinq Services for 
Union Station Phase ll Facilitv lmprovements 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 18248'1 

This Contract was made and entered into on the 30th day of March 2009 by and between Architectural 
Resources Grouþ, lnc., hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City. 

1.	 A Qualifications Based Selection for a consultant to provide architectural and engineering 
services for the Union Station Phase Il Facility lmprovements project was issued July 3'1, 2008. 
A selection committee reviewed the responses and recommended award of the contract to 
Architectural Resources Group, lnc. who was the highest scoring Respondent. 

2,	 The Agreement amount was $145,057 with an expiration date of June 1 ,2011. 

Ordinance No. 183026 passed by Council July 22,2009 authorized amending Agreement No. 
30000091 to allow for additional services in the amount of $297,852 for a total contract amount of 
$442,909. 

Amendment No. 1, dated July 28,2009, increased the contract amount $240,102 for a total 
contract amount of $385,'159 and extended the termination date for an additional one (1) year 
period until June 1,2012 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the 
Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included design roof 
repairs and related work for the entire Union Station roof. 

Amendment No. 2, dated January 4, 2010, increased the contract amount $38,991.48 for a total 
contract amount of 9424,150.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for 
the Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included: additional 
site investigations, architectural design and engineering related to seismically supporting the two 
southern chimneys due to hidden conditions; related special meetings and review; additional 
charges for accelerated schedule for additional services, 

Amendment No. 3, dated June 8,2011, increased the contract amount $4,780 for a total contract 
amount of $428,930.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the Union 
Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included: Prepare for 
sandstone survey, establish repair markings, and procedures; survey exterior sandstone from 
scaffold and at ground; assemble field survey information and photos; and prepare summary 
memo. 

Additional architectural and engineering services in the amount of $65,081 for the Union Station 
Phase ll Facility lmprovement project are necessary as described in the attached Exhibit A. 
Additional work includes: North shop gravity loading and additional construction administraiion 
services. 

Architectural and engineering services in the amount of $256,150 are necessary as described in 

the attached Exhibit A to proceed with Phase llb of the Union Station Facility lmprovement 
project. Work includes: North Shop gravity loading; gutter survey; wood window survey with 
Oculus; additional construction administration services; annex building; Wilf's Roof - evaluation of 
gravity loading for HVAC; design HSS sections for support of flat skylights, 

1of 3	 REV 04/1 0 

http:428,930.48
http:9424,150.48
http:38,991.48


.sftH*,*tt]
Å# c* çl ** 

9. 	 The City of Portland and the Contractor wish to amend Contract No. 30000091 to increase the 
contract by $321 ,231 Io provide additional architectural and engineering services for the Union 
Station Facility lmprovement project, as described in #7 and #B above, for a new total contract 
amount of $750,161.48. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:
 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of electroryrq signatures. 

Date: 70/2ß /II 

David P. !{esselName: 

PrincipalTitle: 

Address: 9 Pier, The Embarcadero, Ste. 107, San Francisco, CA g4111 

Telephone: 415^42\-1680 

2of3	 REV 04/1 0 

http:750,161.48


'rc:frr'ftrt;
å. {.J e"} Èl ç} "" 

Contract No. 30000091 AmendmenUChange Order No 4 

Contract Title: A/E Services for Union Station Phase ll Facilitv lmprovements 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

By N/A 
Ch ief Proeurement Officer 

Date: 

By: 
Elected Official 

Date: 

Approved: 

By: 
Office of City Auditor 

APPRûVED,4,S îÌi i i{]ÌtM_ 
Approved as to Form: 

Office of City Attorney 

Date: 

Date: tz/n/e.t 

3of3 REV 04/1 0 



EXHIBIT A 

/^r1 na('4n 
r 1'. 

r8mffffiffi 

i 9 November 20 I 0 

Marim.Cresswell 
City of Portland 
Offi.ce of Managemeût and Fi¡ance 
-Facillhes señ¡lces 
1120 S.W. 5ü Avenue, Room 1204 

Portland, Oregon97204 

Re: 	 Union Station - Contract No. 3000091 

Additional Services - Phase IIÆIb Partial Roof Frami¡¡g and' Shop I'loor 

Dear Marì:r4 

A¡chitectural Resources Group is requesling approval of the followrng proposal for 
additional fee to cover site ìlvestigations, architectr:ral design, and engileeriag outside of 
the conl¿cted scope ofservices. 

This additional work is needed due to discovery duriag the consfuction process, whict 
has shovn the existing g-avity frnming of the North Shop roof and Baggage Claim roof 
between Gridli¡es I and 3 has been affected by water-related d"-age, its relation to prior 

seismic detailìng, and RFI 015 which requùes that the raised floor needs to be evaiuated 

for its lateral capacity to resist sejsmic loads' 

The work is deli¡eated for Phase II and/or Phase IIb a¡chitectu¡al a¡d structural 

engi:reeriag work below. Attached is firrther clarification of the scope from Degenkolb 

Engi:reers as drawing packages A, B, and C. 

Phase I 
q.\'7^\

trvrttA¡chitectural Resources GrouP 
q1a 't 1 ')
DegeD-l(olb bng1neers aLL) Lt
I 

Lurnp Su::: s28,457 

Phase IIb
 
A¡chitectual Resourc es GrouP s7,684
 

Degenkolb Engiaeers -----s284lS-
Lump Sum $3 6, 130 

.
SÐcerely, 

Æ/*,/'/ f.*t*Lz1----

David Wessel Fred¡ick H. Zal 

Fri:rcipal A¡chitect 

ùincÞak 

Bnus D.Juoo' ¡¡u 

Srre¡mlj. F¡¡.rurnl r¡n, ¡rr¡ ¡: 
T¡uc+*l Fun¡o¡ 

A.*owJox Hlull,,rù 

Naola O- MrnQcuo,.r'n 

D,rvo P. Wsu-atq r.rrr 

Assoeíøt hincrpals 

CR{RES EDWTN crL{sEAIA 

Anrtm Houu.q:n 

J¡ues Mcl¡xq,lt,r, luo ¡¡ 

Scniorásoci¿ta 

A$DREw G,.ÞrYHoLDErì À¡! rÞ å" 

Droor*uJ. CooPB, AIr{, uÐ AP 

ìl- BmncrrM¿¡¡v 

C,,ruml \,f,u:øsrnolq an 

Sr¡s¡N McDo¡¿r¡¡, AIÁ LED ÁÞ 

Krrumw¡T. P¡rn¡r 

W' Dr¡¡ R¿rou- ¡¡,r 

Offcu 

S¿x Fr¡¡tcsco 

P.+s¡o¡.¡¡ 

PoETL{ND 

Pa,aJÌc Nonhucsr Offcc 

T:r s.w. Srlmon Sæcq Suiæ ¡¡o6 

Porrl"od, Orqon 9po,¡-:9zr 

e'roil ug@eg'pnxcom 

f* io¡4V:1't 
5ø\17f.,1+1o 



_____ 

åffi ffi {}ffiä 

A¡chitectu¡al Resources Group 

Phase I 
Existins Conditionb Assessment 

A¡ea A 
A¡ea B 

A¡ea C 

Construction A dministration 

Total Hours 

ARG StaffFee 

ARG Subtotal 

Estimated Reimbursib les 

Consuitant Management Fee l|2%l 
Total Fee 

Phase II Lump Sum 

Phase llb 
Existins Conditions Assessment 

A¡ea A 
Area B 

A¡ea C 

Conshucfion Admi nistation 
Total Hours 

ARG StaffFee 

,{RG Subtotal 

Esfimated Reimbu¡sib les 

Consultant Management Fee ll2%l 
Total Fee 

Phase IIb Lump Sum 

RateÆIr, 

Prì:rcipal 

D.Wessel 

$ 190 

0.5
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0.5 

$95 

s2,910 
$so 

$zlzs_ 
55,7 45 

$28,457 

0.5
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0.5
 

$9s
 

o / oô^
,Þ+ rLZV 

$so 

______$311t_ 
$7,684 

$36,130 

Project 
Architect 

F.Zal 

$125 

ARG Hours
 

J
 

4
 

4
 

0
 

L2
 

$2,87s 

ARG Hours 

3 

4 

4 

4 

18 

1.1 

ç4,125 

Preservation
 
Architect
 

M.Foty
 

st 10
 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$o 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$0 

s2s0 

s22,772 

$250 

s28,446 



åffi ffi ü ffi tþ 

San Fnnclsco 

Los Angels 

Pordand 

oaklandAD.genkotb 
San Diego 

Seatue 

November 19,2010 

lr4r. David Wessel 
Architectural Resources GrouP 

Pier 9, The Emba¡iadero, Suite 107 

San Francisco, Californi a 97 I Ll 

union station Phase [/ffb, Partial Roof Framing Repair - AdditionalReference: 
Services, Portland, Oregon 

fDegenkolb Job Number 48437013.00] 

Dea¡ David: 

We a¡e pleased to present this proposal for additional sfuctural engineering t"Ii.::: related to 

the histåric roof reþlacement and p*riut seismic upgrade of the Union Station building in 

Portland, Oregon. 

Project Understanding 

Our proposal lette¡s of October 30, 2008 aria luiy 7,2009 outlines the scope of work of which 

*" *" cunently under contract for this faciüty, We propose to provide ou¡ additional services 

ùr accordance with the Sh-uctural Engineering Services GeneraL Conditions and Compensation 

d.ocument (a copy of which has been previously provided to you as part of our current 

contuact). 'itir àá¿monal work is basãd on the discovery of water-related damage in poriions 

of the súop roof and baggage claim roof between gridlines 1 and 3 and the exposure of the 

existing raised floor sh'ucture in the shop area. 

Project Á.pproach 

Sirce this project ilvolves a voiuntary seismic upgrade, we have been using-l SCE-41 Seismic 

RehabilÌtition of Existing Buildings to desiga seismic upgrades. To assess the adequacy of 
existing gravity supporting framing and to develop detaiis, we propose to use ffie 2010 

Or"gol k rcn at'Specialty Code. Since this work will be performed in an historic space' 

deøÏhng requires coordination between ARG, City of Porlland" SIPO, and P&C' 

Scope of Work 

4Water-related damage has been discovered in a number of different locations throughout the 
E 

shop roof and a portion of the baggage claim roof between gridLines 1 and 3. Degenkolb has 

pej'orm.d three site visits to view the different locations as they have become exposed. 
¡ 

based on ouï observation of some of the roofjoists not having any bearing a¡ea ieft at the 

DegenkolÞ Englneers 

700 SWlt'J*hln!ûon S!!t 
Poriild, orèqon 97205 

http:48437013.00


åffi i) ffi ffi þ 

ADtgenkolb 
November 79,2010 
D^-^LeéwL I 

ends ofthejoists, the end connections ofthejoists are not adequate for the current code 

required dead and snow loads, 

Load,ing conditions for the structural elements affected by water-related damage varies 

signiñcantly due to (1) different snow drift profiies associated with the shape of the roof and 

the height of adjacent roof projections, and (2) the existing different sometimes complicated 

structural framing, Development of structural repair details in eâch area requires carefill 

consideration and coliaboration with the Cify, ARG, SIIPO, and P&C to minimize required 

demolition of existing construction; address the visual impact of repaü work and add¡ess 

constructability and cost issues associated with repair work, Many seismic sh'engthening 

details we previousiy developed are affected by the $avlty framing repair work and require 

revision. We have assumed that the gaviry sffengthening will be limited to those items noted 

below as currently known items that contaful water-reiated damage. 

ln the shop, the east half of the floor is raised about two to three feet. The floor framing and 

foundation in this a¡ea has been inaccessibie in the past and we have been unable to assess tle 
complete lateral load path of the raised floor. Since demolition for the consfuction of the east 

shop shotcrete wall and strongback columns has begun, the area has now become accessible to 

assess the lateral load carrying capacþ of this raised floor. 

This scope of work has been separated into tlree areas to be submitted in th¡ee separate 

packages to the city to expedite the ¡eview and repair work. Area A wiil cover the shop roof 
area befween gridlines 7 and 2. A¡ea B will cover the baggage claim roof area befween 

gridlines 2 and3. Area C will cover the raised floor a¡ea of the shop. 

A¡ea A Scope of Work: 

Phase II Scope of Work (Area A,\: 

Eristing Gravity Framing Alfected by Water-Related Damage 

i. 	Damage in ends of (E) shed roofjoists and siil plate along gridline E.2 and G 

(approximateiy 4 joists affected on E.2, 12 joists affected on G and 15 joists 

lengths aff,ected by siil plate damage on G); 
2. Damage in portions of @) stlaight sheathing (noted at 2 locations near gridline 

E.2); and 
3, @) frarning at the shed roof level between gndline G and the framing 

intersection with the gabled roof. Evidence of damage and partial inadequate 

replacement 



rffiffiffiffi-%
 

/å. Deq enkolb
+dd-----:--

November 19,2010
 
Þcoe ?
 

Seismic (Affected by Gravity Framing Work) 
4, Detail3/55.10 on gridLines 1 and 2 (affected by ledger beam darnage and @) 

roofjoist damage) - (50% Phase Tl,50o/o Phase trb); and 
5, Detail 7155.2 on gridtine 8.2 ønd G (affected by damage in ends of @) shed 

joists and siil plate) 

Phase IIb Scope qf Work (Area A): 

Existing Gravity Framing A-ffected by Water-Related Damage 
1. Damage in ends of (E) gabled roofjoists, (E) collar ties, aad @) sil1 piated 

along gridline G 

Seismic (Affected by Gravþ Framing Work) 
2. Detail 3/S5. i 0 on gridii:res 7 arrJ 2 (affected by ledger beam damage and (E) 

roofjoist damage) - (50% Phase fr,50yo Phase trb) 
l 

Area B Scope of Work: 

Phase II Scope qf Work (Area B.): 

Existing Gravity Framing Aftected by'Water-Related Damage 
1. þ¡mage in @) beams a¡ound large sþüght near gridlines 2 and G; and 

2. Damage in ends of (E) roofjoists south of gridline 2 runni:rg N-S framing into 
(E) URM wall on gridäne 2. 

Phase nb Scooe o-f Work (Area B): 

Existing Gravity Framing Affected by Water-Related Damage 
1. þamage in ends of (E) roofjoists just north of gridline 3 running N-S framing 

i¡to (E) URM wali on gridline 3, (extent sf damage yet unknown); an¿ 

2. Damage in end of Vailey roof beam at gridline 3 and 8.8 

Seismic (Affected by Gravþ Framing Work) 
3. Details 2lS5.0 e.7 /55.10 on gridline 3 (affected by darnage in ends of @) roof 

joists and silI plate) 

http:Detail3/55.10


rffi5{}ffi5
 

/& Deqenkolb
Æ4d-

November 79,2070
 
I)ncc 
Á. 

A¡ea C Scope of Work: 

Phase nb Scope qtWork (Area C): 

1, RFI015 Follow-up - Exposure of foundation at east shop shotcrete wall 
exposed the @) raised floor framing in the shop area. This raised floor needs 

to be evaluated for its lateral capacity to resist seismic demands. 

Compensafion 

Our proposed fee for the work is $51,158 broken down as follows: 

Conditions Assessment: 
Associate Desrgn 

Princioai Principal Engineer CAD TOTAL 

Hours 0 I 26 0
 

Rates $21 5 $1 84 $1 26 $1 16
 

Total $o $1,656 $3,276 $0 $4,932
 

Area A Conshuction Documents - Phase [: 
Associate ljesrgn 

Princioal Principal Engineer CAD TOTAL 

Hours 0.5 4 32.5 19
 

Raies $21 5 $1 84 $1 26 $1 16
 
g7,143
Total (A,ll) $1 08 $736 $4,095 s2,204 

A¡ea A Construction Documents - Phase lfb: 
Associate Desrgn 

Princioal Principal Enqineer CAD TOTAL 

Hours 0.5 2.5 22 7
 

Rates $21 5 $1 84 $1 2€ $1 16
 

Total (A,llb) $1 0B $460 92,772 $81 2 $4,152 

A¡ea B Conshuction Documents - Phase II: 
Assoc¡ate Design 

Principal Principal Engineer CAD TOTAL 
À'7Hours 0.5 6.5 12 

Rates $21 5 $1 84 $1 26 $1 16
 
qÃ ott al 20t
Total (B,ll) $1 0B $1 ,1 96 $8,618 



]"ffi5{}ffis 

¡& n*genkolb 

November 19,2010 
Page 5 

Area B Conshuction Documents - Phase IIb: 
Associate Desrgn 

Princioal Principal Enqineer CAD TOTAL 

Hours 0,5 3B 10 

Rates $21 5 $1 84 $126 $1 16 

ïotal (B,llb) $1 08 $1 ,012 $4;788 $1,160 $7,068 

Area C Consfuction Documents - Phase [-b: 
Associate Design 

Princioal Principal Engineer CAD TOTAL 

1Hours 4.5 14 

Rates $21 5 $1 84 $126 $1 16 

Total (C,llb) $21 5 $B2B $6,678 $1,624 $9,345 

lonstruction Adminishation (Areas - Phase II: 
Associate Desrgn 

Principal Principal Engineer CAD TOTAL 

Hours 0 ?Ã 28.5 0 

Rates $21 5 $1 84 $1 26 $116 

Total (CA,ll $0 $644 $3,591 $0 $4,23s 

Construction Admínisbation (Areas A,ts - Phase trb 
Associate Design 

Princioal Principal Enqineer CAD TOTAL 

Hours U 6.5 31.5 U 

Rates $21 5 $1 84 $1 26 $116 

Íotal (CA,llb) $0 $1,196 $3,969 $0 $5,1 65 

Reimbursabie Expenses = $500 

We propose this work to be fixed fee and is limited to the scope of work described in this 

proposal. 

We have budgeted fou¡ site visits and three project meetings to address/resolve construction 

issues during construction. 

Additional site visits d.uring construction can be provided for a fixed fee of $500 per visit' We 

propose to provide our services in accordance with the Structural Engi:reering Services 

Ceneral Conditions and Compensation document. Our proposed fee includes ali reimbursable 

expenses. 



åffi K # ffi h 

/& Desenkolb 
ãøG-

November 19,2010
 
Page 6
 

We have provided the 9A% review set of construction documents for the package covering
 
Area A. We are cu:rently preparing the consh'uction documents for the package covering
 
A¡ea B. If this proposal meets yotrr approval, please issue us a contract at your earliest
 
conven i ence
 

We are pleased to have this opportunity to provide continued seryice to ARG and are looking
 
forward to being more ilvolved with this important project,
 

Very truly yours,
 

DEGENKOLB ENGtr'IEERS
 

l­^A---7- ç 'llf eí u-'-' 
/-'¿t-

Jennifer Eggers Kent Yu James O. Malley
 
Project Engineer Principal Senior Principal & Group Djrector
 

ACCEPTED: Architectural Éesource Group,Inc.
 

BY:
 

DATE:
 

PIIRCTI.A.SE ORDER OR
 
R-EFERENCE I'ILh,ßER:
 

This proposal is valid for 60 days, Please noti-f us i-mmediately if a¡r ertension is necessary. 

JBE/KYãOM/If 

P:þrcj êûL.¿,08\437i,4.843?013-OO\Ptu-Fcs\10 I I 16 Wcsd pmfccl add scryicc,doc 

http:PIIRCTI.A.SE


rtrs#&n
 

Name: Unìon Stâdon, Parliãl Roof Framlng RePalr - Add SeNlces 

No.:48437013.00 ¿ÀP"se
MEnager Kent Yu 

RATES lwith 5% lncrEse for 

(E) shed roof Jolsts and slll PlatB along gridllne L2 and GDm"r" ln 
"nds "f on Ez, '12 Jolsts añected on G and 15 Jolsts lengrths afiectedppro¡;ately 4 Jotss artected 

(E)främingattheshedDqflevelbetweengddlineGandtheframlnglnteßectlonwlthll]e 

by ledgertieam damage and (E) rcqfjolst@cted 

by damage in ends of (Ð shed Jolsts and slllD"t"ll ?Æ52 "" ,,idll"" E.2 G ialïected
"nd 

http:No.:48437013.00


3"ffi*5ffiffin
 

Namei Unlon Statjon, Partlal Roof FGmin0 Repair - Add Servlces genkolb
No.:48437013.00
 

Manage[ Kent Yu
 

Detail 3/S5.10 on gddlins 1 and 2 (afiected by ledger bBam damage and (E) roofJoist 

Damage ln ends of (E) ruof Joists soulh of gridllne 2 runnlng N-S framlng Into (E) URM 

Partiaf Plãn Sheets lRoof Area B) bEtween Gridllns 2 and 3 

http:No.:48437013.00


'fs)[íft#Íi 
-l_ ü {-} U {} qJ 

Name: Union Stabon, Partial Roof FEmiirg Repalr - Add Ssruices genkolb
No-:48437013.00 

Managef, Kent Yu 

i Dmage ln ends of (Ð rcof Jolsts lust norÛì qf gridllne 3 runnlng N-s framing hto (E) URM 

ln end of Vallev mof beam al qridllne 3 and 8.8 

Deta¡ls 255.0 & 7Æ5.10 on gridllne 3 (affæted by damage ln ends of (Ð roct Jolsts and 

' 3h, Calculations and re4eslgn of detailfortranslel ot in-Plane and out4f-plane laleÊl 

Pârtlal Plan Shgets lRooí Ae B) between Gridlinæ 2 and 3 

t. Rft ó1 s roltw-up - ExPosure of loundation at east shoP. shotcrete wãll *Posed the 

floor framlng in the shop ffi, This Eised iloor needs to be evaluated for lts lateEl 

1a. Perform 3 cond¡tlon assessmetl sife us¡ts lo sdoÆ (E) freld cond¡tons as hey are 

1b. LateÊl analysis on (Ð B¡sed ñoor¡nclud¡ng detemin¡ng wdghß of (Ð equinenl 

http:No-:48437013.00


åffif)*ffib
 

Name: Union Slatlon, Partlal Roqf FEmlng Repalr - Add Servlcæ
 

No.: 4M37013.00
 
ManagBn Kent Yu
 

Asoc, 
Princ. 

Damage ln ends of (Ð shed rcqflolsts and s¡ll plate along gridllne E2 and.c
 
4 joists affected on E¿ 12 Jolsts añected on G and 15 Joists ìengths atfected
 

(E) framing at the shed |pof lev€l bEtween Widflne G and lhe framlng inteßecüon wlth the 

, Damãge ln ends of (E) rcof Jolsts south of gridllne 2 running N-S hamlng lnto (E) URM 

Detall 3ü552 on gridlinæ 1 and 2 (affected by ledger beam damage and (E) Þofjolst
 

Detall 7/55.2 on gridline El ãnd G (ãffected by damage in ends of (E) shedjolsts and sill
 

3, Damage ln ends oí (E) gabled rcof)olsts, (E) colltr tes, and (Ð slll plated along gridtine 

4. Damage ln ends of (E) mof jolsts just nodh of gridline 3 runntng N-S framlng lnto (E) URM 

ofVallev msf beam at oridllnB 3 ãnd 

Detrll 3/552 on grìdllnes 1 ild 2 (afiected by lBdger beam damage and (E) roofio¡st 

. Detaiis 255.0 & 755.10 on gridl¡ne 3 (aÍectsd by damage in ends of (E) roofjolsts and 

015 Follw-up ' Exposuæ d foundatlon ai east shop shotcrete wall exposed lhe
 
loorframlnglnlheshopsrea. ThisElsedfoorneedstobeevaluatedforltslaterdl
 

http:4M37013.00


,ddarr"rfl¡K 
-fi- ñ i] {'i t} '¡ 

June 1 5, 201 i 

Mari¡a Cresswell 
City of Portland 
Office of Management a¡d Finance 

Faculties Services 

1120 S.W. 5ü Ave', Room 1204' 

Portland, OR 97204 

Re: 	 Union Station - Contract No' 3000091 

Gutter SurveY 

Dear Mari¡a 

Attached is a schedule showing fees for survey of the existing Butlers. we will 

survey the copper gutter liner a:rd fascia as well as the wood sofftts after the Peel and 

stick has been removed and mark conditions or', a roof plan and refl.ected sofñt plan' 

We will then a¡¡rotate the roof plan and reflected soffit plan wifh notations for repaìr 

of the various cond.itions identified in the survey a¡d i¡clude specifications as 

recessary for the work. 

Piease contact either Maya or me if you have any questions' 

Shcerely, 

4-,ffi 
David P. Wessel 

Principal 

PrmciPals 

Bnr-rr D. Juoo, r.tr't 

' Srcprrov J. F.rnre-nt, rstr 

T¡(\srlt FÜF-'DI 

A.rnox Jçr Hruwc, ,u'l 

N,ro¡¡ O. tr'fu.ocuo' ,ri¡ 

D..r'u'rn P- lVissu- ,r¡q r.¡n¡ 

5nior A¡socics 

A¡{o¡lElv G. BrYnor¡sr ¡lt 

Dæo¡¿¡,r J' coonrç *r* 

Gu H:c¡sc¡rtrl ,it't. 

Ar"trt. Hou-ri:nm 

Ñ1, Ënnør lt¡Ln 

Q.rr.u-:n .A'- Vl.v"rsrnoll' ,tu 

Sus.rw Ìv[cDoNem, *n 

Kr:tnrultr T' Prr¡¡l 

W. DerN R¡xuu, ¡n 

Offccs 

S¡x Fn¡r¡ssco 

P"rs'sn¡ 

5errru 

Pcn'ru'tNo 

Nonbm CulrJomra Offcr 

Fir 9, Thu Embarcde'ro 

Sm Fi:nci.:o, Cdifmia 94rrr 

u"nril 4q(irargLmrn 

¡i:0rc -P;.Pr'r.ôso. 
hr 	+r5¡lil,or:-7 

n n*..rgsko* 



åffi -% ffi & K 

PoÉland Union Station Gutter Survey Fees June 201 1 

Principal Proj. Managir 

TOTÀLS 

1. Survey Preparation 
Prepare for sr:wey, est¿blish repair markings, procedures, draw 
reflected soffit plan, etc. 1 4 

1 

HOIJRS TASK 1 

PERSO TNEL B ILLb.IG RATE 
SIIBTOTAI TASK 1 

Survey 
Survey gutters from sca-ffold and at ground 

Assemble FieJd Survey i¡formation and pbotos 

1 

190.00 
$190 

10 

4 

12s.00 
$500 

12 

) 

$690 

-'1. 

HOI]RS TASK 2 

PERSONNEL BILLhIG RATE 
SUBTOTAT TASK 2 

Docum entation X'ollow-up 
. Prepare docrrmentation of repaìrs with specifications as necessary 

HOURS TASK 3 

PERSONNEL BILLhIG RATE 
SIJBTOTAL TASK 3 

RTIMBURSÄBLE E)TPENSES 

. None 

10 

190.00 
$1,900 

2 

2 

190.00 
s380 

74 

1_2s.00 

$1,750 

8 

I 
Lzs.00 
$1,000 

s3,650 

$1.380 

s5.720 

SIJB TOTAI Reimbursable Expenses s0 

TOTAI PROFESSIONAL F"EES AND EXPENSES $5,720 

Architectural Resources Group Page 1 



:["ffi5#ffiK
 

Ootober 18, 201 1 

Mari¡a Cresswell 
City of Portland 
Ofñce of Management a¡d Fj¡ance 

Facui.ties Services 

1120 S.W. 5ü Ave., Room 1204 

Portland, OR 972Q4 

Re: Union station-conhact No. 3000091: Revised Additional services 

Construction Admìn 

Dear Mari:r4 

Aftached please find a revised Add.itional services for construction 

e¡-i'irt-äton, This modifies our July 27,2011 request specifically to extend 

the construction schedule fromNovembet 4,20lLto December 3L,2071' This 

øu ,"s,ttt il an add-itional 8 weeks of construction at the estimated 20 hours per 

week we i¡ciuded in the origiqal request for a total add of $25,452 over the 

pr""i"* proporuf, All othei aspects ofthe previous request are u:rchanged. 

a revised wood w'indow Survey proposal' This wasI have also i-ncluded 

p.*i"*ry submitted il AugusÇ 201 1 for a total of $3,630. Please note that the 

äig*¿ intent of the s*"y ** to identify the windows that had unauthorized 

repairs in lieu ott¡e W¡ repairs. Based on what was discovered during 
";""atn" irltii phases of the survey compelled us to survey all of the wi:rdows that 

hadnotbeencompletedtodatetodocumentallworkcarriedout.our 
expenditure through October is $9,770' 

Lastiy, I am submitting additional services for Degenkolb Engineers for the 

following two items: 

. Wilf s Roof: Evaluation of gravity system for replacement IIVAC units 

- $1,694'00
 
. DesieJr HSS sections for support of flat sþl-ight: $847'00
 

Pnncipulr 

BR(]:E D. JUDD FAt{ 

STErllBl J. F.ltu\ml. F^IA 

TÀKcsHt FuKr,Ð,r 

À'\RÕN JON.HYL'\NA ÅI.\ 

NArr)"n O, llmocuo. ¡r¡ 

D¡v¡D t). v\/EiçB.' .\lc 

Smior .Ásocí.r¡s 

J. CoùPEIL Jr,{DmorurLl 

GEE l-lEct.sctlË\ À1,Å 

Wt\ÐY FlüÄ ÀÀ 

Krre Jo¡*ls¡x. ¡.'r 

lvf. BRrDcEr )vL\r¡Y 

C,{THLB¡ A. }vfáL\,rrmÖM' Å1,\, 

GT.EIN DÀ\,1D \I,!THE$ô. ÅL\ 

N¡NA P-{sc r-q 

Offi"a 

SAN Fßr!*CtScO 

P¡s¡¡Pq¡ 

SE{T-[E 

NorrÈm Crlþmiu Ofa
 

Picr 9. Tlic E¡nbmdoo
 

Su Fmcisco, Crlifonir
 

9'{lrr 

rmil arg@r¡gsf'com 

4r5 I"r-16So 

f* +r 5r+aa-or:7 

,t",*v.ugsLcom 



4ÕË,dxffiË 
å_ ü rl \"i "' 

Ma¡i¡a C¡esswell 
October 18, 201 1 

Þqae ) 

P]ease feel free to gìve me a call to discuss i¡ fi-lrther detail, if you have any 

queslions. 

Sincereiy, 

-þþtuôX*'7/f u*4U'f /v 
Naomi MirogLio 
Principal 

cc: File 



iffiä{}&s
 
August 201 1 

@ 
FeesPorttand Union Station 

Revised October 18, 201 1 

Principal Proj. Manager 

TOTAIS 

1. Survev PreÞaration 
Pr.p*" for t"tYC print elevations, print enlarged elevations, 

coordinate w/ AmY McAuieY. 

HOURS TASK 1ffi 
SUBTOTA]- TASK 1 

0 

190.00 

s0 

4 

4 

125.00 
$500 s500 

2. Surgey 

@th additiona^l time spent on whdows d 
w3 repair recommendations. Mark up drawings as needed identifying 

repai¡ locations. 

HOIJRS TASK 2 

PERS ONNEL B ILLI.JG RATE 
Sr-leTOTAl- TASK 2 

0 

190.00 
$0 

26 

26 

125.00 

$3,250 $3,250 

3. Documentation Follow-uP 
. Pt.p*. d"."-"ntation with resuits of survey. Çss¡dinaie repair 

recommendations w/ AmY McAuleY. 

HOURS TASK 3 

ÞFÞ C'I\T}\IFT P,TT,T NG R ATF, 

SIJBTOTAL TASK 3 

8 

I 
190.00 
$1,520 

36 

36 

125.00 

$4,500 $6,020 

s9.770 

REIMBIIRSABLE E)(PENSES 

. None 

SIIB TOTAL Reimbursable ExPenses s0 

TOTAI PROFESSIONAI F.EES AND Ð(PENSES $9,770 

Page 1Architectural Resources GrouP 



Portland Union Station \
/- Constlucfion AdministEt¡on ,
-)çdiliÍõñã-rServices - Ammendmenl #4 

July 27 ,2o11 ïffi ä ffi ffib 

SCOPE OF SERVICES i FEES 

Task Dw/NM 

51S $125 

Wripht 

$110 

TOIAL FhsÊ ll 

L. CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION - 39 additional weeks 
(Þn¡wl 

RohJnda @riño obstruúon 
Sìle v¡shs and follw up 

historiãn 
Áê.ld tuFrdh bõlÞñfrãl cJlãnd$ to the wrk md chanae oder w 

Evl# ãnd dlsibute submfthls 16 htgv¡() 
.Irdçdidinnãl Éôrdlnâtiõn for chano* to lhe rctect lulw d Pol 

'1t 1E 

161 

11', 

e ()ÕdB lws 
Ähnri wklv ænsfucfion meetinos 

aoollÉtiôns 
Houe T¡sk I 

ônhÊl Billlnd R¡te 
ÂRG Subtotal Tæk I çl¡ mt 

312¡ 
sg 00t 

2v 
s1tr 

s25.741 s102.800 920,s€1 3É2:241 

D4enkolb EnoineeE s5.001 

Sutrtokl Tæk s107.800 52 

SUBMITTAL REVIEW - Add¡tional Scope 

of trlonær V!äemÞofino suryevgsuÞmlEl ¡ 

.slle vislts to veritu Pioneer VlhteErcofnq suryevs 
Subrtotal HouE 
Sutrtot¿l F# s7fr s1-5.4' 

ñ d eeD on5 âñ.1 ASI Ol? tò essisl ln detemln'o æhaþ ao 

ôállf DN mos to obtåln wêËntv lor 123 
rHotrl Houß 

SubtotÃl F# 
08011-71: Bsrre Dóor Reh¡bilit¡tion 

oßslte suruev ând firld noþs 4d follw uq/submlGl 

g76t 

2t 

s3751 52.64{ 

1i 

5264 

7) ei¿, 09¿ 
ãnd saleclloñ 

080tld-71: 
Sutrtotal FÉ s3t ç7K s11.223 

sÒdEy'Mrk olãn door N102 

Subffi¡l HouF 
Subtotaf Fs 

0Bo1¡o-71: 
Oes¡ie slte submittal Eviry/MCM slte vlslUsubmiltal mark uPs 

R€viw chãb mom 
Rwi* sleel dør harclwæ DrcqEm 

Sutiotal HouE 
suffil FeÉ 

0814:l3r Nw SUle & Mil wooõ uoÞF 

ñ üdlh ãnãlvsis dÞriôúârdÈEE Ev¡# 
Suücñ¡l Ho!É 
Suüot¡l FÉ 

onnl52 71! Wôdd Wlndõk - N4 ¡nd Rehab 
¡ üsh/ñBld notàs/submKdãl E 

¡v¡e Èhãb./reolaæ scæe of wrl( submlH 
Sutrot¡l HouF 
Suhrtotal Fs 

080163.71: Skvliql¡t RehablllÞhodRepl¡cemem 
wlh LãcÉv Glass to Evlw sÍ 4d alum frame options 

coordinãton with L¡€y Glass tìl Evlw glæjng optìons 
I HouE 

SuhÉnt¡l FG 

sl9t 

s38i 

'1r 

33.D¡l{ 

1( 

at 

ç1 tof 

1t 

It 
4 

sl 37t 54.¡l¡ìl 

1( 

s3.250t 51. 

s¡¿t 

3t 

s4.50t 

s5.9G5 

s40-283 5S 

ç1 Il¡ 

s5-9Gt 

55, 

¡II. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 
Rombtffible Expdns: exponded fhpugh ?-2911 beyond conh-Â( 

RrimbuF¡ble 
s11-640 s6-7ZB 

51.1 00 

5J,6àZ 

s159,783 S36,62¡ s123,139 

ARG Prcjsecl No. 08145 



trffi5tr&ä
 

July 27 ,201I 

Marina Cresswell 
City of Portland 
Ofñce of Management and Finance 
Faculties Se¡vices 
1120 S.W. 5ü Ave., Room 1204 

Portland, OR 91204 

Re: Union station- contactNo. 3000091: Additional services A¡nex Building 

Dear Ma¡jna, 

We a¡e very pleased to submit our fee proposal to complete Fi:rai Design for tle 
additional scope of work at Union Station. 

'We 
have based this proposal on the 

description of tasls we received from you, as well as subsequent discussions, and 

includes the following: 

Main Building Crawl SPace
 

' Specify pipe insr:Jation for exisiing ste¡m and condensate piping
 
Specify batt i¡sulation at wood floors under crawlspace
 

A¡nex þsilding 
. Confirm the historic A¡nex Building drawings, and update to match current 

conditions. Develop a South Elevation. 
. . Suwey and identify treatment recommendations for wood wjndows, historic 

wood doors, brick walls and sandstone wj:rdow si1ls and base þarged)' 
su¡vey. and develop recommendations/documents for repiacement of non­

historic wood doors to match original. Tbe treaû:nen1 ¡essmmendations will 
be based on approved materiais, mocic ups and techniques established for the 

lr¿ain Buildi"È during Phase trIfib. It is assumed that General Contractor will 
provide sc¿ffsl.ling for the survey work. 

.Awnings (on Main Building) 
. Survey and develop repair and/or replacement recommendations for the 

exìsting fabric awnings and axning structure/mesþanisms on the Main 

Build.ing i¡ order to a-llow the awnings to be ¡aised ald lowered, 

Aincipols 

B)rucE D, Ju)l). F,{l 

STPFTEN J, FARl.lFrH. F,\1,{ 

TAK{si{ FIrxUÞA 

A,uoru Jon HYL{ND. ,{1.\ 

NÀÒM O. lltRDcuo. ,uA 

D¡vp D. WuseL ¡tc 

S¿nior l¡socistrs 

DEBoR.\H J. cooPEIL 'il,\ 

GE FìrcrscHEL ,{rÀ 

Wolov Hlt-us. ¡¡¡ 

,{A 

ì¿L Bntnsrr \,f¡t¡Y 

C{THI-D{ .4- M{tl4'rRÕM ,{IA 

GIE\N DÀ\4D MATHE\\'s. .'u^ 

NNÀ PÂsc{lr 

K{TE -JÐlû\sDN. 

Urrcö 

S¡N Fusclsco 

P¡s,\ÞÐ{A 

SE{TT$ 

Nonbm C,:lrþmiu Offcc 

Pia 9, Thc Embrrcadso 

Sen t-nnqsco, L¡ll¡omrl 

9B+1Il 

cmaf/ ug@aqllcom 

4r54:r.r68o 

fc 4154:r.or:7 



åffifi#ffiä
 

Marha Cresswell 
Iuly 27,20II 
Page2 

Construclion Arim ì n i station 
. Construction Adrni¡isbation services for the tasks described above, based on 

an eight q¡eek pre-construction (submittals, RFI's, e!9) and eight- week 

constnrction schedule Per P & C' 

Based on this scope of worþ we have outLìled the tasls and fees associated on the 

attached fee proposal. Reimbursable expeDses would be billed separately. 

Piease feel free to give ne a call to discuss the fee proposal i:r fu¡ther detail, once 

you have had a cha:rce to review the attachmenl We are iookìng forward to 

contiluiag to work with you on thís importalt historic site. 

Sincerely, 

"/l**'Wf,v4'h't /v 
Naoni Miroglio 
Priacipai 

cc: Iile 



ffi5#ffiK 

July 26, 201 1Portland Union Station 

SCOPE OF SERVICES / FEES 
Crawlspace/Annex B uildi ng/Mai n Bu i ldi ng Awni n gs 

Architectural Resources GrouP
 

Task
 DW/NM Maya Foty Jason Wrighl TOTAL 

$1 90 $125 $11 0 

I. FINAL DESIGN 

B 4SoãciñrFiÞõ lnsulation at (E) steam & condensate piping
 
Q*¡ifr¡ R.att Incr rlafinn rl wood floors under crawlsDace B 4
 

41c.'"n.rn lli"iãric Base Drawinos and update as necessary 
I
Prepare for Field SurveY 

Field Surveys
 
tz
Wood Windows
 

trwiclinn l-lnnrs / Hâralwâre 4
 
ffiarcJware 4
 

Þrinl¿ \Â/allc 12
 

40 

Qan¡lcfano Slllc anrl Raçes /naroed) 12
 

aqçÞml-rlÊ triêld .qrrrvev information and DhotoqraÞhs 10
 

Preoare documents and schedules
 4 4C 
o 

Uodate Main Bulldinq Specifications, as neqeerary I
 

/hi¡in Rr rìldinnl ­
p*^oã¡ nri¡inel aminn loeafions desion and fabric 2 4
 

4
Preoare for Field Survev 
@inss and Awning Ftqlqg!4lggleqsmg 

mhlo triold Sr¡ruev informalion and DhotooraÞhs 4
 
1
 

eo.,io,^, Þonnmmondafinns wiih Clieni 4
 

ñnn¡ rmanfc to 6
 

I I@ns 
Þomit S¡ rhmiftal and Rcsnonse to Comments I
 

¡linn À¡{eefinn 4
 
ilc^^trt +^ Rtrta/Þ.or'læ¡ia¡¡eetions 18 hrs/wk for 16 weeks) BO 48
 

ô.^r.or rrrith ¡h¡nnc ordcr review tc
 
,ti"+rit'-+" :çr'hñittals l8 hrsiwk for 16 week 64 64


'^.J 
Rer¿icrø and nroeess Pav Aoolications 6
 

/o
Attend weekly site meetings (16 mtgs @ 9l¡C/eegh) 

'16 
Þu n ch hst s itetisiVpre paratio n of pu n c¡ lÞ! legg rn enle 

41 

Subtotal Fees s5.700 $52.250 s20,900 s78,850 
Subtotal Hours 3C 1SC 

$7B,850TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES 

Archi¡ects, 

ARG Projgect No. 08 1 45
 

http:c.'"n.rn


rffib*ffiK
 
Degenkolb 

Additional Services Agreement 
Job N urnber A'84370 13;00, 

CIieru: A¡chitectural Resources Group 

PmjectName; Uirion Station- Phase iI a¡rd ill¡ 

Descripri on of Additional Services : 

Hours: David Gonzalez: 2 houn at $2.10 = $420
 

Kyle S¡euck: I hsu¡s at $140 = $1 120
 

Total:r $1540
 

ffi fne change is.not considered w'thin tite "Scope of Sewices.l'
 

f] Total estimated fime required fo, tl.,i, change:
 

fi Churges for this change willbe bitied.as additional seryices æ follows:
 

f] et our cur¡ent standard'howly rate.
 

I at öur cu¡¡ent standa¡dhourly rate, not to exceed $,
 

X Pixed fee of
 

f As:follows:
 

Services will proceed upon receipt of a siped copy of this form, 

Ail Terms:and Conditions of the original contraclshall remain in effect 

Offered by Ðegenkolb Engryneers 

U*"øn¿hl]v

(Signature Date) (Signature Date)
 

DavidGonzalea Prjncipal Janres Malley, Senior Pri¡cipal
 

CPrinted Name /Title) fPrinted Name / Title)
 

Accepted by Client 

(Siparure Da!e) 

ednþd Name / Title) 

4 ,, ì-+o 

Agf (Soø.-t+;"-otr L | (-+\ù \ 
t<++*-OPa io%) 

u 

d. \, 6n+ -'Þ.,A..-

Form I - 2000 Page 1 

http:bitied.as



