
1ffi ffi ? ffi 3 
AMENDMENT NO. 6 

CONTRACT NO. 3OOOOO91 

FOR 

Architectural & Engineerino Services for
 
Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovements
 

Pursuant to Ordinance No 182481 

This Contract was made and entered into on the 30th day of March 2009 by and between Architectural 
Resources Group, lnc., hereinaftercalled Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipalcorporation of 
the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatíves, hereinafter called City. 

1.	 A Qualifications Based Selection for a consultant to provide architectural and engineering 
services for the Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovements project was issued July 31, 2008. 
A selection committee reviewed the responses and recommended award of the contract to 
Architectural Resources Group, lnc. who was the highest scoring Respondent, 

The Agreement amount was $145,057 with an expiration date of June i,201j. 

Ordinance No. 183026 passed by Council July 22,2009 authorized amending Agreement No 
30000091 toallowforadditional servicesintheamountof $297,852for atotal contractamountof 
$442,909. 

4.	 Amendment No. 1, dated July 28, 2009, increased the contract amount $240,102 for a total 
contract amount of $38S,159 and extended the termination date for an additional one (1) year
period until June 1, 2012 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the 
Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included design roof 
repairs and related work for the entire Union Station roof. 

Amendment No. 2, dated January 4,2010, increased the contract amount $3S,991.48 for a total 
contract amount of $424,150.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for 
the Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included: additional 
site investigations, architectural design and engineering related to seismically supporting the two 
southern chimneys due to hidden conditions; related special meetings and review; additional 
charges for accelerated schedule for additional services. 

6.	 Amendment No. 3, dated June 8,2011, increased the contract amount $4,780 for a total contract 
amount of $428,930.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the Union 
Station Phase ll .Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included: Prepare for 
sandstone survey, establish repair markings, and procedures; survey exterior sandstone from 
scaffold and at ground; assemble field survey information and photos; and prepare summary 
memo. 

Amendment No. 4, dated January 6,2012, increased the contract amount $321,231to allow for 
additional architectural and engineering services for the Union Station Phase ll and Phase llB 
Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included: North Shop gravity loading and 
additional construction administration services, gutter survey; wood window survey with Oculus; 
annex building; Wilf's Roof - evaluation of gravity loading for HVAC; and design HSS sections for 
support of flat skylights. 

Amendment No. 5, dated October20,2012 extended termination date through January 31,2013 
retroactively from June 1,2012 to allow for continuation of architectural and engineering services 
for the project. 

l of 3	 REV 04/10 

7 

http:428,930.48
http:424,150.48
http:3S,991.48


10 

1effi783
 

Additional architectural and engineering services in the amount of $20,229 for the Union Station 
Phase ll Facility lmprovement project are necessary as described in the attached Exhibit A. 
Additional work includes. Field measure Wilf's ceiling and framing, develop drawings; develop 
construction documents; coordinate with mechancial and structural engineers; prepare and 
submit land use permit submittal; prepare and coordinate mechanical and structural permit 
submittal; and additional construction administration services. 

The City of Portland and the Contractor wish to amend Contract No. 30000091 to increase the 
contract by $20,229 to provide additional architectural and engineering services for the Union 
Station Facility lmprovement project, as described in #9 above, for a new total contract amount of 
$770,390.48. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2)or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the
 
use of electronic signatures.
 

Architectural Resour,ces Group, lnc.
 

By: Date.
 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 9 Pier, The Embarcadero, Ste. 107, San Francisco, CA 94111 

Telephone: 

2ot3 REV 04/10 

http:770,390.48


åffi ffi 7 ffi y 

6Contract No. 30000091	 Amendment/Change Order No. 

Contract Title: AJE Services for Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovements 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

Date 
Ch ief Procurement Officer 

By: 	 N/A Date: 
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: Date 
Office of City Auditor 

Approved	 as to Form: 

By: Date 
Office of City Attorney 

REV 04/10 



f .,l i	 å8 5 7 ffi y 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 

coNTRACT NO. 30000091 

FOR 

Architectural & Engineering Services for
 
Union Station Phase ll Facilitv lmprovements
 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 18248'l 

This Contract was made and entered into on the 30th day of March 2009 by and between Architectural 
Resources Group, lnc., hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a mun¡cipal corporation of 
the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinaftercalled City. 

1.	 A Qualifications Based Selection for a consultant to provide architectural and engineering 
services for the Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovements project was issued July 31, 2008. 
A selection committee reviewed the responses and recommended award of the contract to 
Architectural Resources Group, lnc. who was the highest scoring Respondent. 

The Agreement amount was $145,057 with an expiration date of June 1,2011. 

Ordinance No. 183026 passed by Council July 22, 2009 authorized amending Agreement No. 
30000091 to allow for additional services in the amount of $297,8 52 for a total contract amount of 
$442,909. 

Amendment No. 1, dated July 28, 2009, increased the contract amount $240,102 for a total 
contract amount of $385,159 and extended the termination date for an additional one (1)year
period until June 1, 2012 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the 
Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included design roof 
repairs and related work for the entire Union Station roof. 

5.	 Amendment No. 2, dated January 4,2010, increased the contract amount $38,991.48 for a total 
contract amount of $424,150.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for 
the Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included: additional 
site investigations, architectural design and engineering related to seismically supporting the two 
southern chimneys due to hidden conditions; related special meetings and review; additional 
charges for accelerated schedule for additional services 

6.	 Amendment No. 3, dated June 8,2011, increased the contract amount $4,780 for a total contract 
amount of $428,930.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the Union 
Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included: Prepare for 
sandstone survey, establish repair markings, and procedures, survey exterior sandstone from 
scaffold and at ground; assemble field survey information and photos, and prepare summary 
memo. 

Amendment No.4, dated January 6,2012, increased the contractamount $321,231to allowfor 
additional architectural and engineering services for the Union Station Phase ll and Phase llB 
Facility lmprovement project. Additional services included: North Shop gravity loading and 
additional construction administration services, gutter survey; wood window survey with Oculus; 
annex building; Wilf's Roof -evaluation of gravity loading forHVAC; and design HSS sections for 
support of flat skylights. 

8.	 Amendment No. 5, dated October20,2012 extended termination date through January 31,2013 
retroactively from June 1,2012 to allow for continuation of architectural and engineering services 
for the project. 

1of 3	 REV 04/10 

http:428,930.48
http:424,150.48
http:38,991.48


10 

! ' 
 1ffiffi?ffitr 
o Additional architectural and engineer¡ng services in the amount of $20,229 for the Union Station 

Phase ll Facility lmprovement project are necessary as described in the attached Exhibit A. 
Additional work includes: Field measure Wilf's ceiling and framing, develop drawings; develop 
construction documents; coordinate with mechancial and structural engineers; prepare and 
submit land use permit submittal, prepare and coordinate mechanical and structural permit 
submittal; and additional construction administration services. 

The City of Portland and the Contractor wish to amend Contract No. 30000091 to increase the 
contract by $20,229 to provide additional architectural and engineering services for the Union 
Station Facility lmprovement project, as described in #9 above, for a new total contract amount of 
$770,390.48. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE.
 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the
 
use of electronic signatures.
 

Architectural Resources Group. lnc.
 

By Date:
 

Name 

Title: 

Address: 9 Pier, The Embarcadero, Ste. 107, San Francisco. CA 941'11 

Telephone: 

2of3 REV 04/1 0 

http:770,390.48


åffiffi?ffiy
 
contract No. 30000091 	 Amendment/change order No. 6 

contract ritle: A/E services for union station Phase ll Facilit)¡ lmprovements 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

Date: 
Chief Procu rement Officer 

By: 	 N/A Date 
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: Date: 
Office of Crty Auditor 

Approved as to Form 

By: Date 
Office of City Attorney 

3of3	 REV 04/1 0 



ACO:R,N; CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
 
PRODUCER 

Dealey, Renton & Associates 
P. O. Box 12675 
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 
510 465-3090 

Architectural Resources Group, lnc. 
Pier 9, The Embarcadero, Suite i07 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

COVERAGES 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

tNsuRER/oc Travelers Property casualtv Go 

TNSURERB: Hartford Accident & lndemnity 
tNsuRER c: XL Specialtv lnsurance Co. 

THE POLICIESOFINSURANCE LISTED BELOW I-{AVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FORTHEPOLICYPERIODINDICATED. NOTWITIJSÏANDINGANY REQUIREMENT' TERM oR coNDlrloN oF ANY coNTRAcr oR orHER DocuMENr wrrH nESÞpcr ro wHtcH THts cERTTFIcATE MAy BE tssugD oRMAY PERTAIN' THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OT SUCUPOLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

COM M ERCIAL GEN ER,AL LIATI IL ITY 

.LATMS MADE lll o""r* 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIES PER: 

AUTOMOBILE LI,ABILITY
 

ANY AUTO
 

ALL OWNED AUTOS
 

SCHEDULEÞ AUTOS
 

HIRED AUTOS
 

NON.OWNED AUTOS
 

CITY AT-TOOCCUR 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABIUTY 

09101112 09/01/13 

09101112 09/0r /13 

DESCRIPTION OF OPEFÁIIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS 

General LiabiliÇ policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.
 
Ref: A/E Services for Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovements. The City of portland and its agents,
 
officers and employees are Additional lnsured with respect to General Liability.
 

ADDED BY ENDORSEMEMT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fre) I $300.000 
MED EXP (Any mc Þeßon) 

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT 

E-1. DISEASE -EA EMPL 

$2,000,000 per Claim
 
$2,000,000 Annl Aggr.
 

Gity of Portland 
CPPB Contracts Administrator 
Office of Management & Finance 
1120 SW 5th Ave., Rm 1204 
Portland, OR 97204-1912 

SHOUI.¡ ANYOFIH E AAOVE D ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRA'IION 

DATE THEREoF, THE tssutNc tNsuRER $nLL[Xf,toüøDOpMA|L30 DAy€wRnrEN 

NOTICE TO TH E CE RNFICATE H OLD E R NAM ED TO TH E LEFT. 

m( 

{coRD 25.s (7ts7l1 ot 1 #s374070/M374046 O ACORD CORPORATION I988 



1ffi 5 ? ffi 3 

PoLlcY NUMBER: 68048651347 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE 

COM MERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
ISSUE DATE: 0et01t12 

POLICY. PLEASE READ ¡T CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED
 
(ARCH|TECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)
 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
 

SCHEDULE 

NAME oF PERSoN(S) oR oRGANlzATloN(S): crtvorPortrand
 

CPPB Contracts Administrator
 

Office of Management & Finance
 

1120 SW Sth Ave., Rm 1204
 

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS: 
Ref: AJE Services for Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovements. NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) CONT.: The 

City of Portland and its agents, officers and employees. 

PROVISIONS
A The following is added to Wl-{O lS AN INSURED 

(Section ll): 
The person or organization shown in the Sched­
ule above is an additional insured on this Cover­
age Part, but only with respect to liability for bod­
ily injury", 'property damage' or 'personal injury 
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omis ­
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on 
your behalf 

a. 	ln the performance of your ongoing oper­
ations; 

b. 	ln connection with premises owned by or 
rented tÒ you; or 

C. ln connection with your work and included 
within the "products-completed operations 
hazard." 

Such person or organization does not qualify as 
an additional insured for'bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal injury' for which that person 
or organization has assumed liability in a contract 
or agreement. 

The insurance provided to such additional 
insured is limited as follows. 

d. 	This insurance does not apply to the render­
ing of or failure to render any "professional 
serv¡ces'. 

e. 	The limits of insurance afforded to the addi­
tional insured shall be the limits which you 
agreed in that'contract or agreement requir­
ing insurance' to provide for that additional 
insured, or the limits shown in the 
Declarations for this Coverage Part, 
whichever are less, This endorsement does 
not increase the limits of insuiance stated in 

the LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section lll)for 
this Coverage Part. 

B. The following is added to Paragraph a. on 4. 

Other lnsurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section lV): 
However, if you specifically agree in a contract or 
agreement requiring insurance that, for the addi­
tional insured shown il the Schedule, the insur­
ance provided to that additional ,insured under 
this 

cG D3 82 09 07 Page I 
@ 2007 The Travelers Companies, lnc. 

lncludes the copyrighted material of lnsurance Services Office lnc., with its permission 



åffi ffi V ffiV 

COMMERICAL GENERAL LIAB ILITY 

Coverage Part must apply on a primary 
basis, or a primary and non-contributory 
basis, this insurance is primary to other 
insurance that is available to such additional 
insured which covers such additional insured 
as a named insured, and we will not share 
with the other insurance, provided that: 

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage"
for which coverage is sought occurs; 
and 

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage
is sought arises out of an offense 
cornmitted; 

after you have entered into that "contract or 
agreement requiring insurance" for such 
additional insured. But this insurance still is 
excess over valid and collectible other 
insurance, whether primary, excess, 
contingent or on any other basis, that is 
available to the additional insured when the 
additional insured is also an additional 
insured under any other insurance. 

c.	 The following is added to Paragraph L 
Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against 
Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section tÐ: 

We waive any rights of recovery we may 
have against the additional insured shown in 
the Schedule above because of payments 
we make for "bodily injury", 'property 
damage' or'personal 

injury" arising out of "your work" on or for the 
project, or at the location, shown in the 
Schedule above, performed by you, or on 
your behalf, under a 'contract or agreement 
requiring insurance' with that additional 
insured. We waive these rights only where 
you have agreed to do so as part of the 
"contract or agreement requiring insurance" 
with that additional insured entered into by 
you before, and in effect when, the "bodily 
injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the 
"personal injury" offense is committed. 

D. The following definition is added to 
DEFINITI ONS (Section V) : 

"Contract or agreement requiring insurance" 
means that part of any contract or 
agreement under which you are required to 
include the person or organization shown in 
the Schedule as an additional insured on 
this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily 
injury" and "property damage' occurs, and 
the "personal injury" is caused by an offense 
committed: 

a. After you have entered into that contract 
or agreement; 

b. While that part of the contract or
 
agreement is in effect; and
 

c. 	Before the end of the policy per¡od. 

cG D3 8209 07 Page 2 

I ncrudes the copyrishte. S#'l :ii"##:i'.:ru:'äï;$;. with irs pe rm ission 



fE578r
 

AMENDMENT NO.6 

CoNTRACT NO. 30000091 

FOR 

Architectural & Enqineerinq Services for
 
U_nion Station Phase ll Facilitv lmorovements
 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. iB24B1 

This Contract was made and entered into on the 301h day of March 2009 by and between Architectural 
Ee+u[qes Group, lnc., hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Porttánd, a municipaîõfroration of 
the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called CiÇ. 

A Qualiflcations Based Selection for a consultant to provÍde architectural and engineering
services for the Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovements projectwas issued Juty 5t, 2008.
A selection committee reviewed the responses and recommended award of the contract to 
Architectural Resources Group, lnc, who was the highest scoring Respondent. 

2.	 The Agreement amount was 9145,0s7 with an expiration date of June 1, 201 1. 

â Ordinance No. 183026 passed by Council July 22,2009 authorized amending Agreement No. 
3000009'l to allow for addltional services in the amount of $297,852 for a total contrâct amount of 
$442,909. 

Amendment No. 1, dated July 28,2009, increased the contract amount 9240, 102 for a total 
contract amount of $385,159 and extended the termination date for an additional one, (1) year
period until June 1 , 2012 to allow for additional architectural and engineeiing services'for the 
Union Station Phase ll FaclllÇ lmprovement project. Additional services included design roof 
repairs and related work for the entire Union Station roof. 

5. Amendment No. 2, dated January 4, 2ó10, iÀcreased the contract amount. $38,gg1.48 for a total 
contracl amount of $424,150.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for 
the Union Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Additional servicei includéd: additional 
site investigatíons, architectural design and engíneering related to seismically supporting the two 
southern chimneys due to hidden conditions; related special meetings and review; ãOOit¡onal
charges for accelerated schedule for additional services. 

6.	 Amendment No. 3, dated June 8, 2011, increased the contract amount $4,780 for a total contract 
amount of $428,930.48 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the Union 
Station Phase ll Facility lmprovement project. Addítional se-rvices iñcluded: Prepare for 
sandstone survey, establish repair marklngs, and procedures; survey exterior sandstone from 
scaffold and at ground; assemble field survey information and photós; and prepare summary 
memo­

7,	 Amendment No. 4, dated January 6, 2012, increased the contracl amount $3Zi,z3i to allow for 
additional architectural and engineering services for the Union Station Phase ll and phase llB 
Fqqility lmprovement project. Additional services in'cluded: North Shop gravity toading and 
additional construction administratlon services, gutter survey; wood window ðurvey with Oóulus; 
annex building; Wilfs Roof - evaluation of gravity loading for HVAC; and design HSS sections for 
support of flat skyf ights. 

8. Amendment No.5, dated October 20,2}1zextended termination date through January31,20i3
retroactively from June 1,2012 to allow for continuation of architectural and àngineering services 
for the project. 

I of 3	 REV 04/10 

http:428,930.48
http:424,150.48
http:38,gg1.48


L 

Í.ff ffi ? ffi 3 

Additional architectural and engineering services in the amount of $20,229 for the Union Station 
phase ll Facility Improvement project are necessary as described in the attached Exhibit A' 
Additional work'includes; Field measure Wilfs ceiling and framing, develop drawings; develop 

construction documents; coordinate with mechancial and structural engineers; prepare and 

submit land use permit submittal; prepare and coordinate mechanical and structural permit 

submittal; and additional construction administration services. 

10.	 The City of Portland and the êontractor wish to amend Contract No. 30000091 to increase the 

contraci by $20,229 to provide additional architectural and engineering services for the Union 

Station faôit¡ty lmprovement project, as described in #9 above, for a new total contract amount of 

$770,s90.48. 

All other lerms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deerned 

an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of el 

ç-1By: 

Name:	 1-:SS;I 

Address: 9 Pìer. The Embarcadero, Ste. 107, San Francisco, CA 94'1 11 

4t Q +Zt -(GZOTelephone: 

REV 04/10 2 of 3 

http:770,s90.48


Íffi$3&p 

Contract No. 3_0000091 AmendmenVChange Order No. 6 

contract ritl.' A/E s".i"eu fo, union stution phu"u ll F.u"ilitv |rprou".unt" 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

By: Date: 
Chief Procurement Officer 

By: N/A Date;
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: Date: 
Office of City Auditor 

Approved as to Form: APPROVËD AS TO FORM 
By: 

CITY ATTORÀIEY 

REV 04/1 0 



^ 
18 5 r'#"? 

Portland Un ion. Station 
Wilfs' Mechanical SYstem UPgrade 
South Standing Seam Roof Area 

Fees April4,2012 
revised May 2,2012 

Principal Proj. Manager 

TOTALS 

1. Field Work / Base Drawings 
Field Measure Wilfs ceiling and framing (3 site visits to date); 

devclop drawings 32 

HOTIRS TASK 1 

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE 
SLIBTOTAL TASK 1 

0 

190.00 
$0 

32 

125.00 

$4,000 $4,000 

,, Agency Review / Construction Documents 

Develop construction Documents; coordinate with Mechanicai and 

Structural Engineers; Prepare and submit i,and Use perrnit submittal; 

Prepare and coordinate mechanical and structural pennit submittal; 

respond to comments (lncludes 10 h¡s for Naomi's day trip for Legacy 

Window meefins) 

I{OTMS TASK 2 

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE 
SUBTOTAL TASK 2 

T2 

12 

190.00 

$2,280 

61 

6l 
125.00 

s7,625 s9,905 

3. Construction Arlministration 
Review submittals for ceiling materials, ca¡pet, paint, etc. Assume 

construction meeting time coincides with standard construction _ 
t2 

HOTIRS TASK 3 

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE 
SIJBTOI,qI,ESK3 

0 

190.00 
s0 

T2 

125.00 

$1.500 $1,500 

$15,405 

Consultant Fees 

Desenkolb Engineers $41,13 

Reimbursables (Naomi's ff ip) s611 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES AND E)(PENSES s20,229 

Page 1Architectural Resources GrouP 




